
AL 44-493

NORFOLK

Navy Exchange SN 32131
Naval Air Station SN 32144

Norfolk, Virginia SN 32332

Navy Exchange SN 32233
Naval Amphibious Base SN 32288
Little Lake SN 32292

Norfolk, Virginia

PHILADELPHIA this
Navy Exchange SN 32920
Naval Station SN 32931

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania SN 33708

RICHMOND

SN 32665 32669CMCS Stock Acct.
Building 2011
Marine Corps Schools
Quantico, Virginia 34431
SAN FRANCISCO and
Navy Exchange SN 32900
Naval Air Station
Moffett Field, California

Freight Terminal SN 32286
Naval Supply Center
Oakland, California
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Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
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Build1ng 2011 

/ 1,1arine Corps Schools 
,: Quant;.co, Virginia: 
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SAN FAANCISCO 

Navy Exchange 
Naval Air Station 
~offett Field, California 

Freight Terminal : 
Naval Supply Center 
Oaklan.d, California 

SN 32131 
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SN 32332 

SN 32283 
SN 32238 
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AL 44-493

SAN JUAN

Naval Exchange
Naval Station
San Juan, Puerto Rico
SN 33520
SN 33521

SEATTLE

Navy Exchange
Widbey Island
Oak Harbor, Washington
SN 32763
SN 32875

Navy Exchange
Naval Supply Depot
Seattle, Washington
SN 31994

WFO

Navy Exchange
Naval Station
Washington, D. C.
SN 32920
SN 32931

LEADS

ALL OFFICES PLEASE NOTE: Bureau teletype to All
Continental Offices, 4/9/68, stated that all laundries should
be contacted in an effort to identify the tape on the shorts
and tee-shirt believed to have been abandoned by UNSUB. The
Textile Marking Machine Co. has advised that the above are
the only machines known by that company to be in the above
listed states which would be capable of producing the laundry
mark on the garments. This company advised that the tapes
on the garments are their tapes exclusively and that there
is no other marking machines in the world which could have
produced the tapes.
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AL 44-493 

SAN JUAN 

Naval Exchange 
Naval Station 
San Juan, Puerto Rico 
SN 33520 
SN 33521 

SEATTLE 

Navy Exchange 
Widbey Island 
Cak Harbor, Washington 
SN 32763 
SN 32875 

Navy Exchange 
Naval Supply Depot 
Seattler Washington 
SN 3199LJ. 

WFO 

Navy Exchange 
Naval Station 
w~shington, D. c. 
SN 32920 
SN 32931 

LEADS 

·ALL OFFICES PLEASE NOTE: Bureau teletype to All 
Continental Offices, 4/9/68, stated that all laundries should 
be contacted in an effort to identify the tape on the shorts 
and tee-shirt believed to have been abandoned by UNSUB. The 
Textile Marking Machine Co. has advised that the above are 
the only machines known by that company to be in the above 
listed states which w~uld be capable of producing the laundry 
mark on the garments. This company advised that the tapes 
on the garments are their tapes exclusively and that there 
is no other marking machines in the world which could have 
produced the ta~es. 
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AL 44-493

ALL OFFICES should index the names of these
locations in their territories for future use in other typecases.

The Bureau has been requested to supply to all of
the offices covering the above states copies of color photo-
graphs of the tapes attached to the garments recovered. The
Bureau has advised that this is being done.

ALL OFFICES

It is suggested in contacts with above establishments
the actual operators of Thermo-Seal- machines rather than
supervisory personnel be contacted. It is further suggested,on the basis of consultation with Textile Marking Machine
Co. personnel that the letter "0" in instant tape may have
been used rather than a dash for first character. If the
code is recognizable by insertion of a dash instead ofletter "0", or if the code is recognizable as it appears oninstant tape, obtain sample of tape and immediately submitto FBI Laboratory for examination.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

-7*

AL 44-493 

ALL OFFICES should index the names of these 
locations in their territories for future use in other type 
cases. 

The Bureau has been requested to supply to all of 
~he offices covering the above states copies of color photo­
graphs of the tapes attached to the garments recovered. The 
Bureau has advised that this is being done. 

ALL OFFICES 

It is suggested in contacts with above establishments 
the actual operators of Thermo-Seal machines rather than 
supervisory ~ersonnel be contacted. It is further suggested, 
on the basis of consultation with Textile Marking Machine 
Co. personnel that the letter 11 0 11 in instant tape may have 
been used rather than a dash for first character. If the 
code is recognizable by insertion of a dash instead of 
letter 11 0 11

, or if the code is recognizable as it appears on 
instant tape, obtain sample of tape and immediately submit 
to FBI Laboratory for examination. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

-7* 
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FBI WASH DC

513PM URGENT 4/12/68 GJM

TO ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES

FROM DIRECTOR 44-38861 1P

44-C57*MURKIN

EACH OFFICE IS BEING FURNISHED, UNDER SEPARATE COVER,

PHOTOGRAPHS OF TWO ARTISTS' CONCEPTIONS BASED ON DESCRIPTIONS

OF UNKNOWN SUBJECT BY WITNESSES IN MEMPHIS AND BIRMINGHAM

RESPECTIVELY.

THESE PHOTOGRAPHS ARE FOR ASSISTANCE OF AGENTS

HANDLING THIS INVESTIGATION AND ARE NOT TO BE DISSEMINATED

OUTSIDE THE BUREAU.

NO INDICATION IS TO BE GIVEN THAT INVESTIGATION IS IN

CONNECTION WITH THE CAPTIONED CASE.

UNKNOWN SUBJECT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND

DANGEROUS.

END 44-657-63
NF..JCP SEARCHED DV) ;DEXED

SERIALIZED LED speFBI NORFOLK
APR 12 1968

CE..GAM BarnTBI = RICHMOMD

FBI CHARLT

RH ZI&@ @DWS

FBI RICHMOND

POZW:

FBI \·:ASH DC 

513PM URGENT 4/12/68 GJM 

TO ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES 

FROM DIRECTOR 44-38861 IP 

MURXIN 

EACH OFFICE IS BEING FURNISHED, UNDER SEPARATE COVER, 

PHOTOGRAPHS OF TWO ARTISTS' CONCEPTIONS BASED ON DESCRIPTIONS 

OF UNKNOWN SUBJECT BY WITNESSES IN MEMPHIS AND BIRMINGHAM 

RESPECTIVELY• 

THESE PHOTOGRAPHS ARE FOR ASSISTANCE OF AGENTS· 

HANDLING THIS INVESTIGATION AND ARE NOT TO BE DISSEMINATED 

OUTSIDE THE BUREAU. -
f\D INDICATION IS TO BE GI.VEN THAT I!WESTIGATION 

I 

CONNE.clroN WI TH THE Ct:iPTIONED CASE. 

UNKNOWN SUBJECT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND 

DANGEROUS• 

END 

FBI NORFOLK 

CE:• •GAM 

FBI CHARLT 

RH• •Z I8,@ @Dv.'S 

FBI RICHMOND 

I 

IS IN / / 
I I 

- ¥f-~r1-~J' 
SEARCHED ___ ,2r-J"~.J~XED 

SER/AL/ZED "LED~)_-<.. 

· APR 121968 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 4/12/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE URGENT
Via

(Priority)

TO MEMPHIS (44-1987), NEW-ORDENS

FROM RICH MOND (44-657)
MURKIN - CR, OOMEMAHIS

IRA GLENN WISEMAN, ROANOKE, VA., ADVISED APRIL ELEVEN LAST,
HIS BROTHER-IN-LAW JAMES HENRY SHORT, ONE SEVEN TWO TWO TULLAMORE

ST., ALEXANDRIA, LA., CLAIMS TO HAVE KNOWLEDGE OF PERSON WHO KILLED

KING. SHORT DISAPPEARED FROM HIS HOME TEN DAYS AGO AND WHEREABOUTS

NOT KNOWN UNTIL APRIL ELEVEN LAST WHEN HIS WIFE JACQUELINE RECEIVED

INFORMATION SHORT PASSED INS CHECKS HOLIDAY INN, RONAOKE, VA.,
WISEMAN LOCATED SHORT AND TOOK HIM TO HIS HOME. SHORT INFORMED

WISEMAN HE WAS IN MEMPHIS DAY KING WAS KILLED AND COULD IDENTIFY
KILLER BUT NOT BY NAME.

SHORT INTERVIEWED AND FURNISHED FOLLOWING: HE SERVED SEVEN

YEARS IN USAF, NO. AF ONE THREE SEVEN ZERO FIVE FIVE ONE SIX, UN-
DESIRABLE DISCHARGE NOV. THIRTY, SIXTYSEVEN. EMPLOYED BY AFCO

SCHOOL EQUIPMENT CO., ALEXANDRIA, LA. WIFE AND TWO CHILDREN RESIDE

THERE.

CLAIMS ASSOCIATION WITH A COMMUNIST EUGENE BATTLE, NEGRO MALE,
FIVE SEVEN TO FIVE EIGHT, ONE HUNDRED FIFTY TO ONE HUNDRED SIXTY,
BLACK KINKY HAIR, SPECIALIST E-FOUR ASSIGNED TO SAME AF UNIT, TagesEND PAGE ONE 12
1 - RIBHMOND (44-657) -

IAH/vlr,-NewforTeans sivi
1-Jackson.

Approved:11-knoxville Sent 4:46 p all
M Per our

Special Agent in Charge

44-657-64

FBI 

Date: 4/12/68 

Transmit the following in -----------;;;';-----:------;--:-::~~=:;::i----------"1 (Type in plaintext or code) 

TELETYPE URGENT 
Via -------- -----------;(P;:-,-:--ior-:-:it::-:-;y).-----------:1 

---~--------------------- ----------------------L------- -I 

TO :MEMPHIS ( 44-1987) .,____1.TEW,?f.lRJ:i!A.NS, ~N ,:&ND KN@lc:;;FT TE 

FROM RIOI MOND ( 44-657) 

MURKIN - CR., 00:MEMBHIS 

IRA GIENN WISE 'N, ROANOKE, VA., ADVISED APRIL EIEVEN LAST, 
.~,-~~~~ 

HIS BROTHER-IN-LA, JAMES HENRY SHOR'.11, ONE SEVEN TWO TWO TULLAMORE 
' '5·, I t 11!tftN ••➔·$~~1!1Ml,-r~ 

S T. , AIEXANDRIA, LA. , CLAIM;2:TO :'VE KNOWIEDGE OF PERSON WHO KILIED 
KING. SHORT DISAPPEARED FROM S HOME TEN DAYS AGO AND WHEREABOUTS 
NOT KNOWN UNTIL APRIL EIEVE LAST WHEN HIS WIFE JACQUELINE RECEIVED 
INFORMATION SHORT PASSED INS CHECKS HOLIDAY INN, RONAOKE, VA.:,, 

WISEMAN LOCATED SHORT AND TOOK HIM TO HIS HOME. SHORT INFORMED 
WISEMAN HE WAS IN :MEMPHIS DA); KING WAS KILIED AND COULD IDENTIFY 

KILIER BUT NOT BY NA:ME. 

SHORT INTERVIEWED AND FURNISHED FOLLOWING: HE SERVED SEVEN 

YEARS IN USAF, NO. AF ONE THREE SEVEN ZERO FIVE FIVE ONE SIX, UN­
DESIRABIE DISCHARGE NOV. THIRTY, SIXTYSEVEN. EMPLOYED BY AFCO 

s::!HOOL EQUIP:MENT CO. , AIEXANDRIA, LA. WIFE AND TWO CHILD;REN RESIDE 
THERE. 

;• 

.lr1·r 
,I 

,/ CLAIMS ASSOCIATION WITH A COMMUNIST EUGENE ~TTIE, NEGRO MAIE, 
~~~~~ 

I 
'I 

~ ' . fIVE SEVEN TO FIVE EIGHT, ONE~ HUNDRED FIFTY TO 9NE HUNDRED SIXTY, , .. jJf f 
BLACK KINKY HAIR, SPECIALIST E-FOUR ASSIGNED TO SA_ AF UNIT, ', Al ' . 

if" J-~ce~Jyv•, ( ic:, "(l ·, • . ,,, f f \-Kl\ o'6.01 v :' .. Sent, ~~tfv M Approved: _:_:_------------:~-
Special Agent in Charge 

~~ 

°1~ cJ/A& 

Yl/- ~S'J-~1',1 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

PAGE TWO

RH 44-657

THREE ONE NINE TH AIR COMMANDO SQUAD AT ELGIN AFB, FLORIDA. HOME

ADDRESS, LITTLE ROCK, ARK.

SHORT DENIES MEMBERSHIP IN CP OR UKA, KKKKK,

SHORT CONTACTED TELEPHONICALLY MONDAY EVENING, APRIL ONE, LAST

BY UNKNOWN MAN, WHO STATED HE WAS WANTED ON A "JOB" AT MEMPHIS,

BETWEEN TWO THIRTY AND THREE PM, APRIL FOUR LAST. HE WAS INSTRUCTED

TO COME TO ROOM ONE TWO SIX AT THE DOWNTOWNER MOTOR INN, MEMPHIS, TO

GO XNK THROUGH JACKSON, MISS., EN ROUTE AND PICK UP A MAN NAMED

DICK COLLINS AT THE HOLIDAY INN, JACKSON, ON APRIL THREE LAST.

SHORT PROCEEDED TO JACKSON IN HIS SIXTYSEVEN TWO DOOR BLUE

BOTTOM VINYL COMET, ARRIVING AT HOLIDAY INN ABOUT MIDNIGHT APRIL

THREE LAST. HE CHECKED IN USING HIS RIGHT NAME. COLLINS, A WHITE

MALE, CONTACTED HIM ABOUT ELEVEN THIRTY AM, APRIL FOUR LAST, AND

THEY DROVE TO MEMPHIS, ARRIVING ABOUT FIVE THIRTY PM. THEY FOUND

THREE WHITE MEN AND ONE NEGRO MAN IN ROOM XMXXX ONE TWO SIX OF THE

DOWNTOWNER MOTEL. NO. ONE, A WHITE MALE, EARLY FIFTIES, SIX FT.

ONE, TWO HUNDRED THIRTY LBS. , BLACK HAIR, TURNING GRAY, APPEARED

TO BE LEADER. HE WAS IMPATIENT WITH SHORT FOR BEING LATE AND

END PAGE TWO

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in -----------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _______ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

PAGE TWO 

RH 44-657 

' 
I 

i 
THREE ONE NINE TH AIR COMMA.NIDO SQUAD AT ELGIN AFB, FLORIDA. HOME 

! 
' 

ADDRESS, LITTLE ROCK, ARK. : 

. SHORT DENIES MEMBERSHIP• IN CP OR UKA, KXKKK, 

SHORT CONTACTED TELE PHONICALLY MONDAY EVENING, APRIL ONE, LAST 

BY UNKNOWN MAN, WHO STATED~ WAS WANTED ON A "J~B 11 AT MEMPHIS, 
I 

BETWEEN TWO THIRTY AND THREE i PM, APRIL FOUR LAST. HE WAS INSTRUCTE 
l"' j-? I 

l.t' 

TO COME TO lJOOM ONE TWO SIX AT THE DOWNTOWNER MOTOR INN, MEMPHIS, T 

GO SD T OUGH JACKSON, MISS., EN ROUTE AND PICK UP A MAN NAMED 

INS AT THE HOLIDAY tNN, JACKSON, ON APRIL THREE LAST. 
----rr-z!l!lm·~!li',l. _, ' 

srrORT PROCEEDED TO JACKSON IN HIS SIXTYSEVEN TWO DOOR BLUE 

BOTTOM VINYL COMET, ARRIVING: AT HOLIDAY INN ABOUT MIDNIGHT APRIL 
; 

THREE LAST. HE CHECKED IN USING HIS RIGHT NAME. COLLINS, A WHITE 

MALE, CONTACTED HIM ABOUT E~VEN THIRTY AM, APRIL FOUR LAST, AND 
' 
I 

THEY DROVE TO MEMPHIS, ARRIVING ABOUT FIVE THIRTY PM. THEY FOUND 
i 

THREE WHITE MEN AND ONE NEGRO MAN IN ROOM~ ONE TWO SIX OF THE 

DOWNTOWNER _MOTEL. NO. ONE, A WHITE MALE, EARLY FIFTIES, SIX FT. 
I 

·ONE, TWO HUNDRED THIRTY LBSd BLACK HAIR, TURNING GRAY, APPEARED 

TO BE LEADER. HE WAS IMPATI$NT WITH SHORT FOR BEING LATE AND 

END PAGE TWO 

Approved: _________ _ Sent _____ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36.(Rev 5-22-64)

FBI
Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

PAGE THREE

RH 44-657

POINTED OUT A YOUNG NEATLY DRESSED WHITE MAN HOLDING WHAT APPEARED

TO BE A GUN CASE AND STATED HE DROVE FROM NEW ORLEANS AND WAS THERE

ON TIME.

NO. ONE STATED THEY WOULD HAVE TO HURRY BECAUSE KING WAS STAY-

ING IN A MOTEL ABOUT ELEVEN BLOCKS AWAY. HE NEVER MENTIONED KILLING

KING BUT INSTRUCTED SHORT, COLLINS AND THE OTHER THREE MEN THEY

WERE TO GO TO THE MOTEL AND CREATE A DISTURBANCE IN THE VICINITY SO

AS TO DISTRACT THE ATTENTION OF ANY SECURITY GUARDS. THE GROUP

LEFT THE DOWNTOWNER MOTEL. COLLINS AND THE NEGRO ENTERED A LIGHT

COLORED LATE MOTEL BUICK OR OLDS. NO. ONE AND THE OTHER TWO MEN

ENTERED A LATE MODEL CHRYSLER. SHORT DROVE HIS OWN AUTOMOBILE AND

ON WAY TO MOTEL DECIDED HE DID NOT WANT TO BE INVOLVED IN A

DISTURBANCE AND PROCEEDED TO KINGSPORT, TENN. HE WAS DRIVING ON

INTERSTATE TWO FOUR ZERO WHEN HE HEARD OF THE A.SSASSINATION BY

RADIO.

SHORT CHECKED INTO THE HOLIDAY INN AT KINGSPORT, TENN., AT

ONE THIRTY AM, APRIL FIVE LAST. HE CONTINUED TO ROANOKE, VA., NEXT

MORNING AND CHECKED INTO HOLIDAY INN, NO. TWO, AT ONE FOURTYFOUR AM,

APRIL SIX LAST.

END PAGE THREE

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

FD-:6_,(Rev: 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ----------==----,-------:--,---------; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ -------------,----------; 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
PAGE THREE 

RH 44-657 

POINTED OUT A YOUNG NEATLY DRESSED WHITE MAN HOLDING WHAT APPEARED 

TO BE A GUN CASE AND STATED HE DROVE FROM NEW ORLEANS AND WAS THERE 

ON TIME. 

NO. ONE STATED THEY WOULD HAVE TO HURRY BECAUSE KING WAS STAY­

ING IN A MOTEL ABOUT ELEVEN BLOCKS AWAY. HE NEVER MENTIONED KILLING 

KING BUT INSTRUCTED SHORT, COLLINS AND THE OTHER THREE MEN THEY 

WERE TO GO TO THE MOTEL AND CREATE A DISTURBANCE IN THE VICINITY SO 

AS TO DISTRACT THE ATTENTION OF ANY SECURITY GUARDS. THE GROUP 

LEFT THE DOWNTOWNER MOTEL. COLLINS AND THE NEGRO ENTERED A LIGHT 

COLORED LATE MOTEL BUICK OR OLDS. NO. ONE AND THE OTHER TWO MEN 

ENTERED A LATE MODEL CHRYSLER. SHORT DROVE HIS OWN AUTOMOBILE AND 

ON WAY TO MOTEL DECIDED HE DID NOT WANT TO BE INVOLVED IN A 

DISTURBANCE AND PROCEEDED TO KINGSPORT, TENN. HE WAS DRIVING ON 

INTERSTATE TWO FOUR ZERO WHEN HE HEARD OF THE ASSASSINATION BY 

- RADIO. 

SHORT CHECKED INTO THE HOLIDAY INN AT KINGSPORT, TENN. , AT 

ONE THIRTY AM, APRIL FIVE LAST. HE CONTINUED TO ROANOKE, VA., NEXT 

MORNING AND CHECKED INTO HOLIDAY INN, NO. TWO, AT ONE FOURTYFOUR AM, 

APRIL SIX LAST. 

Approved: _________ _ Sent _____ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36.(Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

RM PAGE FOUR

RH 44-657

HE STAYED THERE UNTIL FOUND BY WISEMAN. THIS VERIFIED BY MOTEL

RECORDS.

NO. TWO WHITE MALE, APPROXIMATELY THIRTY, MEDIUM BUILD AND

C OMPLEXION, WELL DRESSED.

NO. THREE WHITE MALE, THIRTY - FORTY, LIGHT HAIR, SLENDER BUILD

SIX FT. FOUR IN., ONE HUNDRED EIGHT LBS.

NO. FOUR,NEGRO MALE, LATE TWENTIES, OR EARLY THIRTIES, FIVE FT.

ELEVEN INC., ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY LBS., LIGHT COMPLEXION, BLACK HAIR,

CUT CLOSE, WELL DRESSED.

COLLINS, WHITEMALE, MIDDLE THIRTIES, MEDIUM BUILD AND COMPLEXION

WELL DRESSED, DARK HAIR.

SHORT, WHITE MALE, BORN JAN. ELEVEN, FORTY THREE, CHARLESTON,

WEST VA., FIVE FT. NINE, ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY LBS., DARK BROWN WAVY

HAIR, BROWN EYES, MEDIUM COMPLEXION AND BUILD, DRIVING SIXTYSEVEN

COMET, LA. LICENSE TWO FOUR E NINE NINE THREE.

SHORT ADMITTED HE WAS DRINKING NIGHT HE RECEIVED TELEPHONE

CALL BYTCLAIMS WAS NOT DRUNK. ADMITS HAVING ISSUED EIGHT INS FUNDS

C HECKS. HE PAID MOTEL BILL AT HOLIDAY INN OF ONE HUNDRED THREE

DOLLARS WITH GULF CREDIT CARD, NO. ONE THREE ONE FIVE SEVEN EIGHT

THREE FOUR - FOUR.

END PAGE FOUR
Approved: Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge

FD-J6 .. (Rev: 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _______ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
RII PAGE FOUR 

RH 44-657 

HE STAYED THERE UNTIL FOUND BY WISEMAN. THIS VERIFIED BY MOTEL 

RECORDS. 

NO. TWO WHITE MALE, APPROXIMATELY THIRTY, MEDIUM BUILD AND 

COMPLEXION, WELL DRESSED. 

NO.THREE WHITE MALE, THIRTY - FORTY, LIGHT HAIR, SLENDER BUILD 

SIX FT. FOUR IN., ONE HUNDRED EIGHT LBS. 

NO. FOUR, NEGRO MALE, LATE TWENTIES, OR EARLY THIRTIES, FIVE FT. 

ELEVEN INC., ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY LBS., LIGHT COMPLEXION, BLACK HAIR, 

CUT CLOSE, WELL DRESSED. 

COLLINS, WHITEMALE, MIDDLE THIRTIES, MEDTIJM BUILD AND COMPLEXIO 

WELL DRESSED, DARK HAIR. 

"SHORT, WHITE MAIB, BORN 'MN. ELEVEN, FORTY THREE, CHARIBSTON, 

WEST VA., FIVE FT. NINE, ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY LBS., DARK BROWN WAVY 

HAIR, BROWN EYES, MEDIUM COMPLEXION AND BUILD, DRIVING SIXTYSEVEN 

COMET, IA. LICENSE TWO FOUR E NINE NINE THREE. 

SHORT ADMITTED HE WAS DRINKING NIGHT HE RECEIVED TEIBPHONE 

CALL Bifl CLAIMS WAS NOT DRUNK. ADMITS HAVING ISSUED EIGHT INS FUNDS 
-

Q HECKS. HE PAID MOTEL BILL AT HOLIDAY INN OF ONE HUNDRED THREE 

DOLIARS WITH GULF CREDIT CARD, NO. ONE THREE ONE FIVE SEVEN EIGHT 

• 

\~rot~cfE_F_O_UR _______ _ Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36+(Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

PAGE FIVE

RH 44-657

BEFORE ANY CREDENCE IS PLACED IN THIS STORY, IT IS SUGGESTED

THAT MEMPHIS ATTEMPT TO IDENTIFY AND VERIFY THE INDIVIDUALS AND

INFORMATION FURNISHED BY SHORT PERTAINING TO THE DOWNTOWNER MOTEL.
For

NO LEADS ARE BEING SET FORTH AT JACKSON, NEW ORLEANS OR KNOXVILLE
OF

AT THIS TIME TO VERIFY OTHER PORTIONS PENDING RECEIPT FROM INFORMATION

FROM THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN AS TO WHETHER THERE IS ANY AUTHENTICITY

TO THIS STORY.

MAIL COPIES TO NEW ORLEANS, JACKSON AND KNOXVILLE.

END.

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

, 
FD-;J.6•(Rev. 5-22-64) 

l' 
i 

• 
FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in -----------------,-.,..------------1 
('J)pe in plaintext or code) 

I 

Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------- '.----------------------L------- -
PAGE FIVE 

I 

RH 44-657 
! 

BEFORE ANY CREDENCE IS PIACED IN THIS STORY, IT IS SUGGESTED 
r.:.--~·~· I 

~ I -.. -
THAT MEMPHIS ATTEMPT TO IDENt'IFY AND VERIFY THE INDIVIDUALS AND 

! 

INFORMATION FURNISHED BY SHOBT PERTAINING TO THE DOWNTOWNER MOTEL. 
Fe< 

NO LEADS ARE BEING SET FORTH :M JACKSON, NEW ORLEANS OR KNOXVILLE . oF 
AT THIS TIME TO VERIFY OTHER;PORTIONS PENDING RECEIPT~ INFORMAT ON 

FROM THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN AS: TO WHETHER THERE IS ANY AUTHENTICITY 
I 

TO THIS STORY. 

MAIL COPIES TO NEW ORLEANS, JACKSON AND KNOXVILLE. 

END. 

Approved: _________ _ Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI RICHMOND

FBI MEMPHIS

711PM URGENT 4-13-68 MEN

TO RICHMOND

FROM MEMPHIS 44-1987

44657¥
MURKIN, CIVIL RIGHTS, 00: ME.

INVESTIGATION MEMPHIS REVEALS FOLLOWING INDIVIDUAL WAS REGIS-

TERED INTO THE LORRAINE HOTEL - MOTEL, FOUR ZERO SIX MULBERRY AVE.,

MEMPHIS, ON EITHER APRIL THREE OR FOUR, LAST, OR BOTH DATES. IT SHOULD

BE NOTED THE LORRAINE HOTEL IS WHERE DR. KING WAS ASSASSINATED:

JAMES LOVE ROOM THREE ZERO EIGHT, APRIL THREE AND FOUR, LAST,

EIGHT TWO THREE ONE CHAUNCEY COURT, ALEXANDRIA, VA.

INTERVIEW LOVE RE ANY INFO HE MAY HAVE CONCERNING ASSASSINATION.

FOR INFO OF RICHMOND, DR. KING WAS SHOT WHILE STANDING WITH HIS

BACK TO HIS ROOM ON BALCONY ON SECOND FLOOR LEVEL AT ABOUT SIX P. M. THE

A DIRECTION IN FRONT OF HIM. INTERVIEWING AGENTS SHOULD ENDEAVOR TO

OBTAIN ONLY FACTS FROM INDIVIDUALS INTERVIEWED, KEEPING IN MIND HIGH

DEGREE OF EMOTION GENERATED AS A RESULT OF ASSASSINATION, WHICH MAY AF-

FECT THE INDIVIDUAL'S ABILITY TO FACTUALLY RELATE WHAT HE OBSERVED AT

TIME OF ASSASSINATION.

END

INDEX
CORRECTION LINE TWO, PAR. THREE THE LAST WORDS SHOULD BE:

THE SHOT CAME FROM

44-657.65
FBI RICHMOND

SERIALIZED M ave
SEARCHED Du)

INDEXED she
DWS SA surman abound APR 14¥ 1968
FBI RICHMOND 1:45 mm, 4/14/C8, FBI-RICHMONDnus Banint
TU@

I T CH,vJC. fl 

• 
711 pr,,; URGENT 4 - ! 1 - 68 'iE. 1 

TO RI CHMO . D 

FROM M~MPHIS 44- 1 7 

"-~ ~ 'l ¥ 
MUPKH , -:;IVI L RIGHT- , :'JO : ,'1 . • 

I.JVE.STIG~TI)N '-1~M .-H REVt:A L <"' 1•0LL')~.I1 G I 'DIVIDUl'\.L t·.l'.\S .GIS -

tl,:.MPH!S , 0 1 :'.ITHE~ l\P~IL TH EE 0~ F'JU'<, LAST, 0-< B()TH DATE'"i • IT ,..YO IL> 

RE , :JTED fH':: L)R AINE H)TEL IS tHt::RE D • l<I\Jl A'i ASSASSINl'.\71;D: 

,JAMES L TH~F~E ZE O J;.: I GHr , f\PR! L TH~EF: l\ F) • O'JR, L'\'ST, 

EIGHT n·o 

SHOT ~HILE S7 NDIN~ ~ITP HI. 

81\CK TO "IS ,'J:V: 1 1 ~L"J1 Y Jr..J SEGO.JD F'LOOR L . ' . !... AT A 'JUT S I X P . M . TH■ 

A DI RECTI Ol\l I t F' ROl':T OF' HH'i • It !TERVI E~! I G .l\GE, TS SHOULD E1 D~AVOR TO 

OBTA i l\1 0 •L Y FACTS F'R01·1 I. 1DIVID'JAL .3 I .TiRV!E':.ED , :<EEPI!\C: I ., IND HIGH 

DiGREE Oi< ·i:OTI'J 1 GE E-'.RATF.D A> A R ~- 1 lLT OF ASSA3SIK".l,Tl0 , \·:HICH .I.A( /'\F' -

F~CT THE I DIVIDUAL ' ~ AUI L IT' Y) ~AC~ LLY EL ~TE WHAT HE OBSiWE~ ~r 

E 'D 

E-<I R CHMO D 

')/1~~ 

FRI RICH,-101\D 
/.' If) )')A/II lJ-jl ✓c.; 1 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date:4/14/68
PLAINTEXTTransmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via TELETYPE URGENT
(Priority)

PM URGENT 4/14/68 DWS

TO MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM RICHMOND (44-657)

MURKIN, CIVIL RIGHTS, 00: ME.

RE ME TEL FOUR THIRTEEN LAST.

JAMES H. LOVE EIGHT TWO THREE ONE CHAUNCEY COURT, FAIRFAX CO.,LOVE

VA., ADVISED TODAY HE WAS GUEST AT LORRAINE MOTEL, ROOM THREE ZERO

EIGHT MEMPHIS FROM FOUR ONE THROUGH FOUR FIVE SIXTYEIGHT, IN CONNECTION

AS ACTING DIRECTOR PROGRAM EVALUATION AND DEVELOPMENT, COMMUNITY

RELATIONS SERVICES, U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, WDC.

ON FOUR FOUR LAST AT APPROXIMATELY SIX PM ACCORDING TO LAUE

HE WAS IN ROOM THREE ZERO EIGHT LORRAINE MOTEL AND HEARD LOUD REPORT

OF FIRECRACKER FROM DIRECTION OF MOTEL COURT. HE OPENED DOOR AND

NOTED DR. KING LYING ON MOTEL BALCONY BLEEDING PROFUSELY.

LAUE STATED HE NOTICE NO ONE LEAVING THE AREA. COULD FURNISH NO

PERTINENT INFORMATION. BUT RECALLS THE FOLLOWING PRESENT UPON

ARRIVING BODY OF DR. KING: REVERENDS ANDREW YOUNG, RALPH ABERNATHY,

AND JESSE JACKSON.

MEMPHIS AT MEMPHIS IF APPROPRIATE INTERVIEW REVERENDS ANDREW

YOUNG, RALPH ABERNATHY, AND JESSE JACKSON RE THEIR RECOLLECTIONS

EVENING OF FOUR FOUR SIXTYDIGHT.
END
1 RICHMOND

Approved: SUPV TROW Sent 4:53 PM Per on S
JG/DWS Special Agent in Charge 44-657-66

F D - 36 (Rev. 5-22-64 ) • • 
FBI 

Date: 
/!A/€, 

T h f 11 
:-iJ_t\£ fF. 

ransmit t e o owing in ----------=-------..,.-;---------7 
( Typ e in plai ntext or code) 

Via _ __._T ..:.• ..:.l .'-.~-· '--y.:._c_p .;_ci;-___ _ I r • 
(Priori ty) I __________________________________________ _ _____ L ______ _ 
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FBI MEMPHIS

FBI RICHMOND

453PM URGENT 4/14/68 DWS

TO MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM RICHMOND (44-657)

MURKIN, CIVIL RIGHTS, 00: ME.

RE ME TEL FOUR THIRTEEN LAST.

JAMES H. LAUE EIGHT TWO THREE ONE CHAUNCEY COURT, FAIRFAX CO.,

VA., ADVISED TODAY HE WAS GUEST AT LORRAINE MOTEL, ROOM THREE ZERO

EIGHT MEMPHIS FROM FOUR ONE THROUGH FOUR FIVE SIXTYEIGHT, IN CONNECTION

AS ACTING DIRECTOR PROGRAM EVALUATION AND DEVELOPMENT, COMMUNITY

RELATIONS SERVICES, U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, WDC.

ON FOUR FOUR LAST AT APPROXIMATELY SIX PM ACCORDING TO LAUE

HE WAS IN ROOM THREE ZERO EIGHT LORRAINE MOTEL AND HEARD LOUD REPORT

OF FIRECRACKER FROM DIRECTION OF MOTEL COURT. HE OPENED DOOR AND

NOTED DR. KING LYING ON MOTEL BALCONY BLEEDING PROFUSELY.

LAUE STATED HE NOTICE NO ONE LEAVING THE AREA. COULD FURNISH NO

PERTINENT INFORMATION. BUT RECALLS THE FOLLOWING PRESENT UPON

ARRIVING BODY OF DR. KING: REVERENDS ANDREW YOUNG, RALPH ABERNATHY,

AND JESSE JACKSON.

MEMPHIS AT MEMPHI'S IF APPROPRIATE INTERVIEW REVERENDS ANDREW Inve
YOUNG, RALPH ABERNATHY, AND JESSE JACKSON RE THEIR RECOLLECTIONS

EVENING OF FOUR FOOUR SIXTYEIGHT.

END Banniet The
DND

FBI MEMPHIS

44-652166

F .I MEMPHIS 

FB I ~I CHMO!\D 

453PM URGENT 

\ 

• 

4 / 1 4/ 68 

TO MEMPH I S ( 44- 1987 ) 

F OM RI CHMOND ( 44- 65 7) 

Dt,.JS 

MURK!~, CIVIL RIGHTS , 00: ME ■ 

JAMES H • LAU THREE ONE CHAUNCEY CO~RT, FAI~FAX CO . , 

V~ . , ADV I ~ED TO DAY HE WAS GUE ST AT LO RRA I NE MOTEL, ROOM THREE ZERO 

EIGHT MEMPHIS FROM FOUR ONE TH ROUGH FOUR FIVE SI XTYEIG HT, IN CONNECTION 

AS ACTING DI RE CTOR PRO GRAM EV ALUATIO N AND DEVELOPME!'ff , COfv'lMUl\ I TY 

' RELA no S SF.RV 1 CES , l I ■ S • DEPARTI 1E!',T OF JUST I CE , ~-me • 

ON FOUR F'OUR LAST AT APPROX I r-✓• ELY SIX PM AC CORD I NG TO Ll'.\'J...: 

HE l:'AS I l\ ROOM THREE ZERO EIGHT LORRA I E MOTEL A .D HE~RD LOUD EPOR T 

OF' 1 I RECRACXER FROM DIRECTION OF MOTEL COU T ■ HE OPEl'1ED DOO-< Al\D 

NOTED D ■ KING LY!l\C, ON M TEL BALC01 1Y BLEEDit\G PROFUSELY ■ 

LAUE STATED HE NOT I CE NO 8NE LEAV!t\G THE AqEA ■ COULD -uR~ I SH l\O 

PER TI NENT I NFORMAT I O ■ UT RECALLS THE . FO LLO~ I G PRESENT UPON 
' 

ARR IV I NCi BODY OF' DR • KI NG : REV EREl\ OS Al 1D REvJ YO ING , RALPH ARER !''ATH Y, 
\ 

AND J ESSE J ACKSO 1 • 

MEMPH I S AT MEMPH I S I F APPROPR I ATE I NT-RV I EW REVE~E~DS ~NnREW 

YO ~G, RALPH ABER ATHY, AND JESSE J ACKSO t\ 1E THE I R ECOLLECTIO 

FOOUR S I X TYE IGHT ■ 

D 

y 
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4/13/68

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, RICHMOND (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CRA, 1964

Re WFO airtel to Bureau, 4/11/68.

Mrs. RUBY DANSBY, owner and manager of the
Belvoir Grill, 9100 Richmond Highway, U. S. 1, Fair-
fax Co., va., phoned Fairfax Co., Va. PD night of
4/10/68 and they in turn, phoned WFO to advise that
DANSEY served an unknown itinerant on 4/10/68, whom
she thought resembled the artist's conception of
subject which had appeared in local newspapers.

Mrs. DANSBY was interviewed by SA ROLAND M.
COCKER 4/11/68 and advised that the description of
the itinerant who came to her Grill was 54 years of
age, 5'8", 155 lbs., sandy-graying hair, thin mustache,
blue eyes, no car, and without money. She later saw
the artist's conception appearing in the local news-
papers and believed the itinerant to have resembled
the artist's sketch. She advised she has not main-
tained the dinner utensils used by this person. This
description was also furnished by ROSE "FRENCHIE"
KELLY, a waitress who also saw the itinerant.

In view of the wide discrepancy of the
physical description of the itinerant from that of
the subject, no further action is being taken in this
regard.

3 - Bureau
2 - Memphis (44-1987)
1 - Richmond
RMC:vsr(6) SEARCHED

SERIALIZED

INDEXED

FILED she 44-657-67

• ' 
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r 
_J t 

t 1 

SEARCHED ___ _ 

SERIALIZED_____; __ _ 
INDEXED _______ _ 

FILED __ ~cli:~-=--
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ALL SENIOR RESIDENT AGU2TS 4/15/68

GAG, RECISIOND (44-657) -2-

HURKIN

(00: NB)

No SAG cess to all SRAs, 4/12/68.

the Buredu has instructed:

(I) NO INDICATION 20 Bit CIVIL THAT THESE LEADS
ARE IN CONJUNCTION I'S MURKIN CASS,

(2) THIS CA3E MUST Bill GIVEN TOP PRIORITY AND
ALL LEADS MUST BE COV RID BY TELEPHON TO
LEGOLYS,

Bureau in taletype 4/14/68 to all continental
offices advised de follower

ERIC STARVO GAME, the principal sunpout, has been
reported aa having attended dancing schools in Bimingham,
New Orleans, and California. All offices should immediately
check all daneing schools in your territories for any record
of prior attendance at any such schools by GAIT and run out
any leads developed. GALE reportedly signed up for a one
year dancing course in New Orleans in 1964) took dancing
lessons for several uceks in Birminghta beginning in
September 1967; and took a four hundred ninety-nine
dollar dance course from December 1967 to February 1968
at Long Beach, Califo

One dance instructor has stated that GALE is
"crexy" about dancing, but a poor dancer and difficult
to beach because he does not resember instructions. He

1 - SA JESSE c. HALL, JR. 1 - SA LAWRINGE E. MESCOTT
1 - SA DEAM W. 1 - BA FREDERICK A. COOK
1 - CA JOHN G. MG CARTHOL 1 - SA HAROLD P. SETTLE
of - sh HEIVIN J. VANGEY 1 - SA WILLIAM H. THOMAS
1 - SA JOSEPH A. JR, 2 - Richmund (44-657)
2 - SA CLARK Leg REVISE
1 - SA JOHN A. KRIN (13)

fils 44-652-68

---
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RH 44-657

was described as an introvert who volunteers no information
and replies with yes or no answers when asked; did not
single with other students and made no efforts to make
friends or converse with anyone,

Another dance instructor stated DATE in a
good dancer, displayed alight southern accent, rural
characteristics of language and diction, teeth straight
and clean, fingernails clean and mently trimmed, wore
gold ring with dark stone, always neatly dressed with
suit and shiny slip on type black alligator choes with
thin sales, black hose and wore tie tack and ouff links,
Smoked filter cigarettes and had nervous habit of
occasionally pulling at ear lobe, Ouner of studio
states DALT spoke of Alabama, said he was a merchant
ecanant spoke of being in Mexico, but did not speak Spanish
and spoke English badly, was socially inept, an introvert,
and a poor dancer because he would not loosen up, The
instructor advised that he salled rarely and when ha
did it was a nervous crooked smile and he paid cash for
lessons taking a was of bills from his pocket.

ERIC STARVO GALT described SB five feet
eleven inches tall, one hundred seventy-five pounds,
blue eyes, broun heir) born 7/20/31, place not given,

CALE may have used the name HARVEY LOUNTER or
JOHN WILLARD or any variation of these two names OF any
other name, In connection with any inquiries, no
indication should be given that inquiries are in connection
with captioned case,

SRAs should assure expeditious handling of above
contacts and immediately check on any individuals identified
from these contacts, It is suggested that contact of dance
studios be confined to those offering instruction to male
students such as Fred Astaire Studios and the like, being
noted that there are only four such studios in Richmond
Headquarters area,

UNSUB ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

2*
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 4/12/68
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPEVia
(Priority)

TO MEMPHIS

FROM RICHMOND (44-657)

MURKIN, CIVIL RIGHTS. OO: MEMPHIS.

RE MILWAUKEE TELETYPE TO RICHMOND APRIL ELEVEN LAST.

MRS. LAURA K. GALT, CHARLOTTESVILLE, VIRGINIA, WIDOW

OF JAMES H. GALT, ADVISED THAT THE ONLY LIVING GALT RELATIVE

KNOWN TO HER IS HER HUSBAND'S SONE BY A PREVIOUS MARRIAGE,

JAMES CALHOUN GALT, WHO, UNTIL RECENTLY, RESIDED TWO ZERO

THREE SUNSET DRIVE, RICHMOND, VIRGINIA, AND WAS EMPLOYED

BY THE DUPONT CORPORATION, BUT RECENTLY MOVED TO CHATTANOOGA,

TENNESSEE, EXACT ADDRESS UNKNOWN.

MRS. GALT ADVISED THETNAME ERIC STARVO GALT WAS

COMPLETELY UNKNOWN TO HER AND FURTHER THAT HER STEPSON

WOULD HAVE NO INFORMAT ION NOT IN HER OWN POSSESSION.

IN VIEW OF THE FOREGOING, NO LEADS BEING SET OUT

TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW JAMES CALHOUN GALT.

END
SEARCHED

SERIALIZED
1 Richmond INDEXED
JGM/lss
(1)

FILED shL
Approved: Sent 4:00 p M Per were

Special Agent in Charge 44-657-69

FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4/12/68 
Transmit the following in ----------:-:::-' -,--;-:-------;--;----------i 

(Type in plaintext or code) 
I 
I 

Via __ T_E_LE_TY_P_E ___ -----~' -----~----------i 
' (Priority) I 

------------------------- I ______________________ L _______ -

TO MEMPHIS 

FROM RICHMOND (44-657) 

MURKIN, CIVIL RIGH~S. 00: MEMPHIS. 

RE MILWAUKEE TELETn'E TO RICHMOND APRIL ELEVEN LAST. 

MRS. LAURA K. GALT; CHARLOTTESVILLE., VIRGINIA., WIDOW 
I 

OF JAMES H. GALT., ADVISED 1 THAT THE ONLY LIVING GALT RELATIVE 
I 

KNOWN TO HER IS HER HUSBAND'S SONE BY A PREVIOUS MARRIAGE., 
' 

JAMES CALHOUN GALT, WHO., UNTIL RECENTLY., RESIDED TWO ZERO 
I 

THREE SUNSET DRIVE., RICHMq)ND., VIRGINIA., AND WAS EMPLOYED 
! 

BY THE DUPONT CORPORATION; BUT RECENTLY MOVED TO CHATTANOOGA., 
I 

TENNESSEE., EXACT ADDRESS ~OWN. 

MRS • GALT ADVISED THB'rNAME ERIC STARVO GALT WAS 
I 

/ i 
COMPLETELY UNKNOWN TO HERj AND FURTHER THAT HER STEPSON 

I 
; 

WOULD HAVE NO INFORMAI'ION:NOT IN HER OWN POSSESSION. 

IN VIEW OF THE FOREGOING., NO LEADS BEING SET OUT 
' TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW JAMES CALHOUN GALT. 

END 

~1 Richmond 
~lss 

(1) 
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' 
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~tm!T,; 
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INDEXED 1~ -
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FILED~ 

Per~ 
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4/12/68 A
TELETYPE

TO: SACS, SAVANNAH AND MEMPHIS

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1609)
44-6574

MURKIN, CIVIL RIGHTS.

CLARENCE SHACKELFORD, SEVENTEEN CENTRAL AVENUE,

GARDEN CITY PARK NEW YORK, A RETIRED LANDSCAPE GARDENER,

ON APRIL TWELVE ONE NINE SIX EIGHT, ADVISED THAT ON

SATURDAY, APRIL SIX ONE NINE SIX EIGHT, HE WAS ABOARD

A GREYHOUND BUS WHICH ORIGINATED IN JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA,

AT ABOUT SIX FIFTEEN A.M. THAT DATE AND AT WALTERBORO,

SOUTH CAROLINA, A NEW BUS DRIVER CAME ON BOARD AT

APPROXIMATELY ELEVEN AIM. A NEW PASSENGER ALSO BOARDED

AT WALTERBORO AND WENT IMMEDIATELY TO THE REAR SEAT

WHICH UNTIL THEN HAD BEEN OCCUPIED ONLY BY SHACKELFORD.

SHACKELFORD ADVISED THE NEW PASSENGER STRONGLY RESEMBLES JUNY
THE PROFILE ARTIST'S CONCEPTION OF UNKNOWN SUBJECT AND

DESCRIBED HIM AS WHITE MALE AMERICAN, AGE ABOUT FORTY FIVE,

1 Richmond (AM)

AEF:amd
(4)
1 - Supervisor #23
1 - ADIC JOHN F. MALONE

pet
14-657-70

SEARCHED INDEXED stil
SERIALIZED FILED are

APR 15 1968
FBI- RICHMONDParmitter

4/12/68 

TELETYPE 

TO: SACS, SAVANNAH AND MEMPHIS 

FROM: SAC, N~~y+f--~ 44 ~~-09) 
MURKIN, CIVIL GHTS. 

----------llif,i!l--•OR•D.,,,,;, SEVENTEEN CENTRAL AVENUE, 

GARDEN CITY PARK NEW YORK, A RETIRED LANDSCAPE GARDENER, 

ON APRIL TWEL ONE NINE SIX EIGHT, ADVISED THAT ON 

SATURDAY, APRIL SIX ONE NlNE SIX EIGHT, HE WAS ABOARD 

A GREYHOUND BUS WHICH ORIGINATED IN JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA, 

AT ABOUT ·SIX FIFTEEN A.M. THAT DATE AND AT WALTERBORO, 

SOl!TH CAROLINA, A NEW BUS DRIVER CAME ON BOARD AT 

APPROXIMATELY ELEVEN AIM.· A NEW PASSENGER ALSO BOARDED. 

AT WALTERBORO AND WENT IMMEDIATELY TO THE REAR SEAT \ 

WHICH· UNTIL THEN HAD BEEN OCCUPIED ONLY BY SHACKELFORD. \ 

SHACKELFORD ADVISED THE NEW PASSENGER STRONGLY RESEMBLES 1f,. lj ( ~ 
/ l ~\, 

. THE PROFILE ARTIST I S CONCEPTION OF UNKNOWN SUBJECT AND . 

·DESCRIBED HIM AS WHITE MALE AMERICAN, AGE ABOUT FORTY FIVE, , 
I 

@ Richmond. {AM) 

AEF::amd 
(4) 

1 - Supervisor #23 
1 -. ADIC JOHN F. MALONE /t~ .: ·f-', 

t ·' ,. . ! 
,,_,,~ :· ! 

' ,.;• '+./ i 
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~El'.RC::rn. .IN::Jc:\::Ll ' 
S':.flJALIZE~Fll '=') •.. -,Q4L 
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PAGE TWO

NY 44-1609

SIX FEET TALL, ONE SEVEN FIVE TO ONE EIGHT ZERO POUNDS,

RUGGED APPEARANCE, SANDY COLORED OR LIGHT BROWN HAIR

IN WIDOWS PEAK, RECEDING ON SIDES, SHAGGY, UNKEPT, LONG

THIN NOSE WITH HIGH BRIDGE, PALE COMPLEXION, NEEDED A

SHAVE, EYES UNKNOWN, BUT EYELASHES OF LIGHT COLOR,

WEARING WORK PANTS AND SHIRT OF UNKNOWN COLOR, NO COAT.

HIGH TYPE ARMY BOOTS, NO SOCKS. NO JEWELRY OR OTHER

IDENTIFYING MATERIAL.

AT RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA, THE BUS DRIVER WALKED

TO THE REAR SEAT OF THE BUS AND GAVE THE MAN A TICKET

SAYING SOMETHING ABOUT HAVING CHECKED THE MAN'S BLANKET.

THE MAN MADE NO REPLY BUT DURING THE THIRTY FIVE MINUTE

STOP AT RALEIGH, THE MAN LEFT THE BUS AND RETURNED WITH

A KHAKI COLORED ROLLED ARMY BLANKET WHICH WAS LOOSELY

,. 
,,,. • • "'W • • • 

PAGE TWO 

NY 44-1609 

SIX FEET TALL, ONE SE~N FIVE TO ONE EIGHT ZERO POUNDS, 

RUGGED APPEARANCE, SANDY COLORED OR LIGHT BROWN ~AIR 

IN WIDOWS PEAK, RECEDING ON SIDES, SHAGGY, lJ"NKEPT, LONG 

THIN NOSE WITH HIGH BRIDGE, PALE COMPLEXION, NEEDED A 

SHAVE, EYES UNKNOWN, BUT EYELASHES OF LIGHT COLOR, 

WEARING WORK PANTS AND SHIRT OF UNKNOWN COLOR, NO COAT. 

HIGH TYPE ARMY BOOTS, NO SOCKS. NO JEWELRY OR OTHER 

IDENTIFYING MATERIAL. 

AT RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA, THE BUS DRIVER WALKED 

TO THE REAR SEAT OF THE BUS AND GAVE THE MAN A TICKET 

SAYING SOMETHING ABOUT HAVING CHECKED THE MAN'S BLANKET. 

THE MAN MADE NO REPLY BU DURING THE THIRTY FIVE MINUTE 

STOP AT·RALEIGH, THE MAN LEFT THE BUS AND RETURNED WITH 

A KHAKI COLORED ROLLED A MY BlANKET WHICH WAS LOOSELY 

I -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE THREE

NY 44-1609

ROLLED AND TIED WITH LIGHT COLORED GRASS CORD. BOTH

THE BLANKET AND THE MAN'S SHOES WERE COVERED WITH DRIED

MUD OF A LIGHT COLOR. THIS MAN STAYED ABOARD THE BUS

UNTIL RICHMOND, VIRGINIA, AND DISEMBARKED.

SHACKELFORD ADVISED HE BELIEVES THE MAN HAD SOME

PRIOR CONVERSATION WITH THE BUS DRIVER CONCERNING THE

MUD SPATTERED BLANKET AND IS CERTAIN THE BUS DRIVER WOULD

REMEMBER HIM. HE DESCRIBED THE BUS DRIVER AS BEING VERY

HEAVY, STANDING OVER SIX FEET TALL AND OF LIGHT COMPLEXION.

LEAD:

SAVANNAH

AT WALTERBORO, SOUTH CAROLINA. WILL ATTEMPT

TO IDENTIFY THE GREYHOUND BUS DRIVER AND DETERMINE IF
HE RECALLS INSTANT PASSENGER AND FURNISH PERTINENT

DETAILS TO RICHMOND THE POINT OF DISEMBARKATION,

.~ ,'~;\::.rJ\ ; .. ''?~z,~11~1~ 
.;,, . .... 

J~~~~t2;~'t~y .. j :~~ .: 

~.:.;£:' •. -.... ;;· 

PAGE THREE 

NY 44-1609 

ROLLED AND.TIED WITH LIGHT COLORED GRASS CORD •. BOTH 

THE BLANKET AND THE MAN'S SHQE8 WEBE COVERED WITH DRIED 

MUD OF A LIGHT COLOR. THIS MAN STAYED ABOARD THE BUS 

UNTIL RICHIC(OND, VIRGINIA, AND DISEMBARKED. 

SHACKELFORD ADVISED HE BELIEVES THE MAN HAD SOME 

PRIOR CONVERSATION WITH THE BUS DRIVER CONCERNING THE 

MUD SPATTERED BLANKET AND IS CERTAIN THE BUS DRIVER WOULD 

REMEMBER HIM. HE DESCRIBED THE BUS DRIVER AS BEING VERY 

HEAVY, STANDING OVER SIX FEET TALL AND OF LIGHT COMPLEXION. 

LEAD: 

SAVANNAH 

AT WALTERBORO, SOUTH CAROLINA. WILL ATTEMPT 

TO IDENTIFY THE GREYHOUND BUS DRIVER AND DETERMINE IF 

HE RECALLS INSTANT PASSENGER AND FURNISH PERTINENT 

DETAILS TO RICHMOND THE POINT OF DISEMBARKATION. 

' •••• ' • .!.. ~.,,_-._,._ a• J,i,L" d ~~*-~...,_,_ ....... _ .. __ --- L.·.·-
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4/12/68

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) - P -
MURKIN - CR

(00:MEMPHIS)

Re WFO tel to the Director, 4/19/68.
Re communication furnished information regarding Liverunknown individual who matched description of UNSUB. Investi-

gation by Richmond Division determined the individual to be
FREMOND SYLVESTER BURRIS, JR., white male, DOB - 8/20/37,5/5", 170 lbs blond hair, blue eyes, address - 7515 Carroll
Ave., Takoma, Md. BURRIS was fired by Cherrydale Sheet Metal
Co., 2809 Dorr Ave., Merrifield, Va., on 4/10/68 for being
tardy and drunk on the job. It was determined he was employedand worked on pertinent dates involved in this matter.

In view of the above, no further investigation is
being conducted re BURRIS.

3 - Bureau
1 - Memphis (44-1987)1 - Richmond
EJH/v1r
(5)

REA
Akshe

FILED

econ
guider

Banniet RA
cert

44-657-71

r/ (_,, 
---= 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI CHARLT

FRI RICHMOND

928PM URGENT 4/13/68 DWS

TO CHARLOTTE, HOUSTON AND MEMPHIS

FROM RICHMOND (44-657)

MURKIN

RE CHARLOTTE TELEPHONE CALL TO RICHMOND TODAY AND MIAMI

TEL TO BUREAU FOUR TWELVE LAST.

NO LISTING DANVILLE, VA. FOR ASSOCIATED PIPELINE CONTRACTORS

AND FIRM UNKNOWN TO SOURCES DANVILLE. TELEPHONE NUMBER SEVEN NINE

THREE DASH TWO SEVEN THREE ONE ISSUED TO HOLIDAY INN MOTEL DANVILLE.

MOTEL RECORDS REFLECT JOHN A. GAULT FIVE FIVE ONE FOUR DARNELL,

HOUSTON, TEXAS, REPRESENTING ASSOCIATED PIPELINE CONTRACTORS HOUSTON

CHECKED IN MOTEL PM APRIL FOUR LAST TIME NOT SHOWN AND CHECKED OUT

AM APRIL NINE LAST. NO RETURN RESERVATION MADE. GAULT OPERATING

SIXTYEIGHT FORD NORTH CAROLINA LIC. TWO NINE FIVE THREE DASH C.

MADE LONG DISTANT CALLS TO PHONE SIX SIX SEVEN DASH ZERO NINE ZERO

SIX HOUSTON APRIL FOUR AND EIGHT LAST.

MOTEL EMPLOYEES UNABLE TO DESCRIBE GAULT. CHARLOTTE AND

HOUSTON ATTEMPT TO LOCATE JOHN A. GAULT DETERMINE IF IDENTICAL

WITH ERIC STARVO GAULT OR IF ERIC GAULT KNOWN TO HIM.

END END
END

JMC MEN
EVB

FBI CHARLT Barnitt daFBI-HOUSTON FBI MEMPHIS

44-657-72

• 
FBI CHARLT 

FRI RICHMOND 

928PM URGENT 4/ 1 3/ 68 

TO CHARLOTTE, HOUSTO~ AND MEMPHIS 

FROM RICHMOND <44-657> 

t'-1URK IN 

RE CHARLOTTE TELEPHONE CALL TO RICHMOND TODAY AND MI~MI 

TEL TO BUREAU FOUR TWELVE LAST ■ 

NO LISTING DP.NVILLE, VA ■ FOR ASSOCIATED PIPELINE CONTRACTORS 

AND FIRM UNKi'!OvJN TO SOURCES DANVILLE ■ TELEPHOf\:E NUMBER SEVEN NINE 

THREE DASH nJO SF.VEN THREE ONE ISSUED TO HOGI DAY INN MOTEL D.ANV ILLE• 

fv'DTEL RECORDS REFLECT JOHN A• GAULT FIVE FIVE ONE FOUR DARNELL, 

HOUSTON, TEXAS, REPRESENT! fYG ASSOCIATED PIPELINE CONTRACTORS HOUSTON 

CHECKED IN MOTEL PM APRIL FOUR LAST tIME NOT SHOWN AND CHECKED OUT 

J:IJ--1 i~PRIL f\HNE U'.\ST • f\0 RETURN RESERVATION MADE• GAULT OPERATING 

SIXTYEIGHT FORD NORTH CAROLINA LIC ■ TWO NINE FIVE THREE DASH C ■ 

MADE LONG DISTANT CALLS TO PHONE SIX SIX SEVEN DASH ZERO NINE ZERO 

SIX HOUSTON APRIL FOUR AND EIGHT LAST ■ 

MOTEL EMPLOYEES UNABLE TO DESCRIBE GAULT ■ CHARLOTTE AND 

HOUSTON ATTEMPT TO LOCATE JOHN A. GAULT DETERMINE IF IDENTICAL 

WITH ERIC STARVO GAULT OR IF ERIC GAULT KNOWN TO HIM• 

END END 

JMC 

FBI CHARLT \ 
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 4/13/68
PLAINTEXTTransmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via TELETYPE URGENT
(Priority)

PM URGENT 4/13/68 DWS

TO CHARLOTTE, HOUSTON AND MEMPHIS

FROM RICHMOND (44-657)

MURKIN

RE CHARLOTTE TELEPHONE CALL TO RICHMOND TODAY AND MIAMI

TEL TO BUREAU FOUR TWELVE LAST.

NO LISTING DANVILLE, VA. FOR ASSOCIATED PIPELINE CONTRACTORS

AND FIRM UNKNOWN TO SOURCES DANVILLE. TELEPHONE NUMBER SEVEN NINE

THREE DASH TWO SEVEN THREE ONE ISSUED TO HOLIDAY INN MOTEL DANVILLE.

MOTEL RECORDS REFLECT JOHN A. GAULT FIVE FIVE ONE FOUR DARNELL,

HOUSTON, TEXAS, REPRESENTING ASSOCIATED PIPELINE CONTRACTORS HOUSTON

CHECKED IN MOTEL PM APRIL FOUR LAST TIME NOT SHOWN AND CHECKED OUT

AM APRIL NINE LAST. NO RETURN RESERVATION MADE. GAULT OPERATING

SIXTYEIGHT FORD NORTH CAROLINA LIC. TWO NINE FIVE THREE DASH C.

MADE LONG DISTANT CALLS TO PHONE SIX SIX SEVEN DASH ZERO NINE ZERO

SIX HOUSTON APRIL FOUR AND EIGHT LAST.

MOTEL EMPLOYEES UNABLE TO DESCRIBE GAULT. CHARLOTTE AND

HOUSTON ATTEMPT TO LOCATE JOHN A. GAULT DETERMINE IF IDENTICAL

WITH ERIC STARVO GAULT OR IF ERIC GAULT KNOWN TO HIM.

END

-RIRHMOND
MJY/DWS

Approved: SUPU. TROW Sent 9:28P M Per an's
Special Agent in Charge 44-657-7.

FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: Lil 1 3/ 68 

PLl'.\INTEXT 
Transmit the following in -----------------,----------; 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

u 
Via TF:1 F:TYPF I IRGFN~ 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------
P1'fJ 

TO CHARLOTTE, HO~STOi\1 AND ~t,EMPHIS 

1ROM RICHMOND (44-657> 

RF.: CHARLOTTE TELEPHONE CALL TO RICHMOND TOOL\Y A~n MIAMI 

TEL TO BUREAU FOUR T~ELVE LAST ■ 

i'JO LISTif\G DANVILLE, '.JP. ■ FOR /'.I_SSOCLATED PIPELINE COl\1TR/'.I.CTO;"<S 

Af\:D FIRM UNK!\O~·!N TO SOURCES DAI\V ILLE• TELEPHONE NUMBER SEVF.:f\: NI I\E 

THREE DASH TWO SEVE!\ THREE ON~ ISSUED TO HOLIDAY INN MOTEL DANVILLE ■ 
iVDTEL RECORDS REFLECT .JOHN A. GA.ULT FIVE FIVE O l\'E FOUR DARl\'ELL, 

HO!JSTOi,, TEXAS, REPRESEf\:TI ~-G ASSOCIATED PIPE:LI Nt: COl\TRACTORS HOUSTOl\ 

CHECKED IN MOTEL ?M APRIL FOUR LAST TIME NOT SHOVN ANO CHECXED OUT 

.~l'1 APR IL NI l\:E LAST• NO RETU:~t\' RESE~V l\T I ON MADE. G~UL T OP ERL\T I NG 

SIXTYEIGHT FORD NORTH CAROLI~A LIC ■ T~O NI~E FIV~ THqEE nASH C ■ 

fvl:'\DE LOl\:G DISTANT Cl\LLS TO P!-[ONE SD< SIX SEVEN DASH ZERO l\:Il\:E ZERO 

SIX HOUSTON APRIL FOUR AND EIGHT L~ST ■ 

MOTEL EMPLOYEES UNABLE TO OESC~IBE G6LJLT ■ CHARLOTTE AND 

HOUSTO!\ ATTEMPT TO LOCATE .JOH!\· A ■ GAULT DF.TERMII\.IE IF IDENTICAL 

WITH ERIC STARVO GAULT OR IF ERIC GAULT KNO~N TO HIM ■ 

Ei\10 

t'u· n/~ -riJ()W Approved: ~\l~ i __ /'_IV_ ._/'--"{J_ ,...e.._:c ____ _ Sent 
Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO (44-657) DATE: 4/12/68

FROM : M.J.Yancey

SUBJECT: MURKIN
00:MEMPHIS

RE: JOHN A. GAULT

Reference Charlotte teletype 4/12/68
AT DANVILLE, VA.

The following investigation was conducted on 4/12/68
An examination of the Danville telephone and city directoriesfailed to result in locating a listing for Associated PipelineContractors, and L. R. Wyatt, Retail Merchants Association states he

has never heard of this firm operating in Danville, Va.

Lt. MARION SETLIFF, PD Danville, Va. advised he has never heard ofAssociated Pipeline Contractors operating in the Danville, Va. area and
he has no record for JOHN A. GAULT.

Records of C & P Telephone Company, Danville, Va. reflect telephone793-2731 issued Holliday Inn Motel, Danville, Va.

Mr. WESLEY DOVE, Clerk, Holiday Inn Motel, Danville, Va. stated
JOHN A. GAULT registered at that motel during the PM of 4/4/68, howeverthe exact time of registration was not shoon. He gave his address as
5514 Darnell, Houston, Texas, and stated was representing Associated
Pipeline Contractors of Houston. He stated he was operating a 1968 Fordand listed the license number as North Carolina 2953-C While at thehotel GAULT made three local calls from his motel room, however no recordwas kept as to the numbers called. On 4/4/68 and again on 4/8/68 he made
a call to Houston, Texas, telephone 667-0906. He made another call on4/8/68 however the number he called was not shown on the telephone chargeslip. GAULT checked out of the Motel during the morning of 4/9/68, exacttime of check out not shown.

Mr. DOVE stated he was on duty each evening from 4/4/68 to 4/9/68 andrecalls JOHN A. GAULT, however he could not describe him other than tostate he was a white man. DOVE checked with other motel employees whosaid they could not describe him.GAULT did not make a return reservationand Mr. DOVE said he had no reason to think he will return to Danville,DOVE stated he had never heard of Associated Pipeline Contractors before
M-657 and has never had another guest who worked for this firm.

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108 44-657-73

TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101·11.6 • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC(44-657) 

M.J.Yancey 

DATE: 4/12/68 

SUBJECT: IvfURKIN 
00:MEMPHIS 

RE: JOHN A. GAULT 

Reference Charlotte teletype 4/12/68 

AT Df\J:NILL~, VA. 
The following investigation was conducted on 4/12/68 

An exarnination of the Danville telephone and city directories 
failed to result in locating a listing for Associated Pipeline 
Contractors, and L.R.Wyatt.,Retail Merchants Association states he 

has never heard of this firm operating in Danville,Va. 

Lt. MARION SETLIFF,PD Danville,Va. advised he has never heard of 
Associated Pipeline Contractors operating in the Danville,Va. area and 
he has no record for JOHN A. GAULT. 

Records of C & P Telephone Company,Danville,Va. reflect telephone 
793-2731 issued Hollidav Inn Motel,Danville,Va. 

u ' 

Mr. WESL.EY DOVE, Clerk,Holiday Inn Motel,Danville,Va. stated 
JOI-IN A. GAULT regfstered at that motel durinr; the PM of 4/4/68,however 
the exact time of registration was not shw~m.He gave his address as 
5514 Darnell,Houston,Texas,and stated was representing Associated 
Pipeline Contractors of Houston.He stated he was operating a 1968 Ford 
and listed the license nurnber as North Carolina 2953-C.While at the 
hotel GAULT made three local calls from his motel room, however no record 
was kept as to the numbers called.On 4/4/68 and again on 4/8/6S he made 
a call to Houston,Texas, telephone 667-0906.He made another call on 
4/8/68 however the nurnber he called was not shown on the tele;,hone charge 
slip. GAULT checked out oi' the Motel durine; the morning of 4/9/68, exact 
time of check out not shown. 

Mr. DOVE stated he was on duty each evening from 4/4/68 to .l~/9/68 and 
recalls JOHN A. GAULT,however he could not describe him other than to 
state he was a white manoDOVE checked with other mot·el employees who 
said they could not describe him.GAULT did not make.a :re;tu;r>.1). reservation 
and Mr. DOVE said he had no reason to think he will 1°eturn to Danville. 

~DOVE stated he had never heard of Associated Pi,peline Contractor,s before 
~ and has never had another guest who wo~~e d for_ ~hi;/Jfm• 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan V '/-{;.J' ), 7.J 
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4/15/68

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, WFO (44-703) (P)

44-657*MURKIN CR

On 4/12/68, Mrs. W. WAYNE (ALICE) WILSON,
6807 Nesbitt Place, Nc Lean, Virginia, telephone
356-6134, advised that she had cut out and retained
a copy of the composite drawing of the slayer of
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. While watching the
television coverage of the funeral, she felt certain
she observed a persen closely resembling or identical
with the person on the composite. She advised that she
believes she was watching channel 4 (RBC Network) and
that the person was observed prior to the Church
service, and approximately ten minutes previous to the
appearance of Mrs. KING at the Church. She statedthat the person was standing along side of a full-facedcolored male, near a brick wall. This possible suspectwas standing to the side and in front of the colored
male.

The above information is being furnished forthe information thereof for Atlanta for possiblefuture use.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

SEARCHED St
3- Bureau SERIALIZED

INDEXED

FILED2- Memphis (44-1987)
2- Atlanta APR 16 1968a Richmond (Info) FBI

RICHMOND
1- WFO theRWD:bdc
(9) AIRTEL

44-657-74

• 
4/U/68 

.Al.IT& 

To: DIUCTOR, nr (44.,Jsa,o 

ROH: SAC, WlO (44-703) (:,) 

/ . / .?frJ+-v /f-4- 0J / 
HUn:lli - ca . 

0a 4/12/68, ~• W. 116.YU (Ai.ICE) II~, 
6107 llesbitt naee., Me 1Laatt., Virgiala:. telepke,ne 
:SS.-6134, adY:1-.cl that. !oe laa4 •t out. ·Md i-eta.t.n.t 
a t.U'lf>1 of tile e,eapeaf.~K·, -d:rawtac' of tllle slayer ef 
Dr. l!lMff'll UJTRD. ll!IQl, Ja.. v:h.tJ.,e wateM.ag the 
telaviatoa eeftnga of1 tbe faenl,. she felt cen-ata 
alla •11>served a ,-r•• clt.s•ly a ... 11• er 1deat1al 
with tlle p.erna ea ·the: 1c:•po•.tt.e. a. aclviaed thatt slle 
helievea •be•• wateM.aa_.e~l 4 (IIIC He.twos) u.4 
tbat the ,-rsen ns elt••"• prior l'.• ·tae Cnrah 
service. and appnmt .• ely ten 1111\Utes pr•vl-. te the 
appea'E'&ftil!e ef M1:•. nu. at the. Qmttela. .. ata•teci-
tllat the pereoa waa •t--1,ag aleq; aide. ef a Ml--fae.ct 
catered aale, near a ln:ick wall.. Tlda pea•lhle _.pact 
waa stamdl.mg to tbe 31.e •• la froat ef the eolored 
sale. 

The above tafle:r.aatien is ••1ag furatabe.<i for 
taa 1mferaat1e11 tkereof: f•Ht Atlet-a fo1r poaatltle 
fUtffe ~••• . 

3- Bureau 
· 2.;. Memplll• (44-1187) 
z~ Atlant_a 
WU~ (lafo) 
1- WO 
RWD:Mc 
(t) AIRTZL 

r 

S£ARCHEO ,,~ 
S 

.. ,.._ ___ .JNDEXED 
£RtAUZ -•·----. £D .... __________ F/L£D 

APR 161968--
Fs, - RICH MONO 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) DATE: 4/15/68

FROM : SUPR. R. E. TROW

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Charlotte tyletype, 4/9/68.
In connection with referenced teletype, received in

the early stages of this investigation, it was noted that
Charlotte indicated a suspect who allegedly confessed to the
killing of MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. and that he was apparently
hitchhiking to Washington, D. C., to give himself up.

This was put out on a State Police All Points Bulleting
and subsequently cancelled. However, prior to cancellation, the
Henrico, Va. PD apprehended one MICHAEL WALTER GRIFFIN as a
hitchhiker on Interstate 95 north of Richmond as a possible
suspect, however he was charged by them with vagrancy. GRIFFIN
gave his address as 559 South Ditman Street, Los Angeles,California. It is noted that this individual from North
Carolina was positively known to have a tattoo on his upperright arm consisting of a heart with the words, "Born to Lose"
through the heart. GRIFFIN had no such tattoo.

This is being made a matter of record merely to
record the name of this hitchhiker.

1 - Richmond

44-652-75RET:shb MIDEKEN

shb
FILED

FOI-RICHNOND

Index

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108

TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101•11.8 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) 

• 
DATE: 4/15/68 

FROM SUPR. R. E. TROW 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

5010-108 

Re Charlotte tyletype, 4/9/68. 

In connectionlwith referenced teletype, received in 
the early stages of this investigation, it was noted that 
Charlotte indicated a sµspeet who allegedly confessed to the 
killing of MARTIN LUTHER KING~ JR. and that he was apparently 
hitchhiking to Washington, D. C., to give himself up. 

This was put ~ut on a State Police All Points Bulleting 
and subsequently cancel~ed. However, prior to ~ancellation, thex 
Henrico, Va. PD appreheflded one ,MICHAEL WALTER;GRIFFIN as a 
hitchhiker on Interstate 95 north of Richmond,/as a possible 
suspec.t, however he waslcharged by them with &agrancy. GRIFFIN 
gave h;is address as 559 South Ditman Street,.YLos Angeles, 
California. It is noted that this individual from North 
Carolina was positivelylknown to have a tattoo on his upper 
right arm consisting of a heart with the words, "Born to Lose" 
through the heart. GRIFFIN had no such tattoo. 

This is being made a matter of record merely to 
record the name of this hitchhiker. 

G- Richmond 

RET:shb 

~ 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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4/16/68

AIRTEL

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
ATTENTION: LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION
FROM: SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) -- P -
MURKIN

(00:MEMPHIS)

RE: SUSFECT: LESTER IRVING FORSYTHE, JR.
Re Richmond tel to Bureau 4/9/68; Charlotte tel toBureau 4/9/68 and Newark tel to Bureau 4/11/68, all pertainingto above suspect.

ROBERT JONES, Executive Director, Woodrow WilsonMemorial Home, Staunton, Va., has positively identified photoof LESTER IRVING FORSYTHS, JR., FBI No. 828474A, as being
4/5-6/68.
identical with person he not at Manger Hotel, Savannah, Ga.,

BUREAU requested to compare fingerprints of FORSYTHEwith latents submitted in this matter. If not identical, nofurther investigation being conducted re FORSYTHE since hispresent location is unknown.

interest in this matter.
Newark being furnished info copy in view of

3 - Bureau
2 - Memphis (44-1987)
of - Newark (Info)2 - Richmond
CLN/vlr
(8)

44-657-76

• ·-
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4/16/68

AIRTEL

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
ATTENTION: LATENT PINGERPRINT SECTION
FROM: SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) -- P -
MURKIN
(00:MENPHIS)

RE: SUSPECT: TESTER IRVING FORSYTHE, JR.

Re Richmond tel to Bureau 4/9/68; Charlotte tel to
Burenu 4/9/68 and Newark tel to Bureau 4/11/68, all pertainingto above suspect.

ROBERT JONES, Executive Director, Woodrow Wilson
Memorial Home, Staunton, Va., has positively identified photoof LESTER IRVING FORSYTHE, JR., FBI No. 8284744, as being
identical with person he met at Manger Hotel, Savannah, Go.,
4/5-6/68.

BUREAU requested to compare fingerprints of FORSYTHE
with latents submitted in this matter. If not identical, no
further investigation being conducted re FORSYTHE since his
present location is unknown.

Newark being furnished info copy in view of
interest in this matter.

3 - Bureau
2 - Memphis (44-1987)1 - Newark (Info)
2) - Richmond
CLN/v1r
(8)

44-657-76

•· 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4-16-68

AXRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) -P-
SUBJECT: MURKIN - CR

ReWFO teletype to Director, Memphis and Richmond,
5:25 a.m., 4-8-68.

RE: "CHUCK" DOLAN

Basis for investigation of this person as suspect
was receipt of telephone call by WFO indicating "CHUCK" LNU
reportedly admitted to several girl acquaintances in
Alexandria, Va., on April 6, 1968, that he had some involvementin MURKIN.

Investigation at Alexandria, Va., identifiedthis individual as "CHUCK" DOLAN who in presence of severalgirls during discussion of KING's assassination kiddinglyindicated he had shot KING. One girl not acquainted with DOLAN
thought he might be serious and reported statement to FBI.
Investigation at Alexandela indicates no baein to further
consider this individual as a logical suspect.

UNKNOWN SUBJECT ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

3 - Bureau
2 - Memphis (44-1987)a - Richmond
REB: j11
(7) W Barritt

PARet
FILED RA

44-657-77

• 

: 
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Washington Field Office Special Agent WILLIAM LANDERS telephonically
Alexandria, Va. Resident Agent,

advised SA ARTHUR P. ROEHRL/at approximately 2:30am on April 8, 1968 that
female

his office had received an anonymous/telephone call XXMX advising that a person

by the name of ZXXXXXX "CHUCK" from Tennessee, a white male, six feet, sandy

hair, side burns, dark sunglasses, driving a light colored Pontiac with Tennessee

tags had commented over the weekend that he had shot MARTIN LUTHER KING. The

caller advised that she did not know if he were serious in the comment or not but

another person by the name of JANET WHEATLEY of 2301 N. 11th Street in Arlington,

Virginia with the phone number 522-6605 was present. "CHUCK" was further

described as being married and with children in Tennessee and in the rear of the

window of his car was an imitation skeleton head. His whereabouts was not known

staying
but he might be XXXXXX in Alexandria near Columbus or Wolfe Streets.

The caller mentioned that she had advised her boyfriend, NEAL HUSTON who is
employed at the HEISHMAN VOLKSWAGEN Dealer as a mechanic on Jefferson Davis Highway

in Alexandria.

MR. NEAL HUSTON, 310 E. Nelson Avenue Alexandria, Virginia employed as a

mechanic at the HEISHMAN VOLKSWAGEN dealer on Jefferson Davis Highway in Alexandria
SA ROLAND M.COCKER

ON 4/9/68 advised that he was not present when any comment againsT MARTIN LUTHER KING WAS made

by "CHUCK" but his girl friend, LOUISE HELTON who is a telephone operator and who

resides at 2301 N. 11th Street in Arlington had told him of the incident and of the

fact that she had called the Federal Bureau of Investigation in Washington , D.C.

to advise of the comment which she had heard.

MESS LOUISE HELTON , Apartment 302 at 2301 - 11th Street North, Arlington, Va.

advised that she is a telephone operator for the C. & P. Telephone Company in

Arlington, Vxirginia at the N. Irving Street Office. She stated that on Saturday

April 6, 1968, she was in the company of her roommate, JANET WHEATLEY, and INDEXEDwhileSEARCHED

SERIALIZED FILED

sitting in theirxx apartment, "CHUCK" and the APRIL Greg68dis-
FBI RICHMONDK

44-657-78

f 

Washington Field Office Special Ag_~nt WILLIAM LANDERS telephonically 
Alexandria,-va. Resident Agent, 

advised SA ARTHUR P. ROEHRL/at approximately 2:30am on April 8, 1968 that 
female 

his office had received an anonymous/telephone call £Jmm: advising that a person 

by the name of ZllraUll 11 CHUCK11 from Tennessee, a white male, six feet , sandy 

hair, side burns, dark sunglasses, driving a light colored Pontiac with Tennessee 

tags had commented oMer the weekend that he had shot MARTIN LUTHER KING. The 

caller advised that she did not know if he were serious in the comment or not but 

another person by the name of JANET WHEATLEY of 2301 N. 11th Street in Arlington, 

Virginia with the phone number 522-6605 was present. "CHUCK" was further 

described as being married~ with children in Tennessee and in the rear of the 

window of his car was an imitation skeleton head. His whereabouts was not known 
staying 

but he might be i:iJci:Ng in Alexandria near Columbus or Wolfe Streets. 

The ca 1_ler menti ,,ned that she had advised her boyfriend, NEAL HUSTON who is 

employed at the HEISHMAN VOLKSWAGEN Dealer as a mechanic on Jefferson Davis Highway 

in Alexandria. 

MR. NEAL HUSTON, 310 E. Nelson Avenue Alexandria, Virginia employed as a 

mechanic at the HEISHMAN VOLKSWAGEN dealer on Jefferson Davis Highway in Alexandria 
5/t R CLIV'b fY'. c,:, ck!.~ 

advise~that he was not present when any comment againsT MARTIN LUTHER KING WAS made 

by "CHUCK11 but his girl friend, LOUISE HELTON who is a telephone operat,r E¥1d who 

resides at 2301 N. 11th Street in Arlington had told him of the incident and of the 

fact that she had called the Federal Bureau of Investigation in 

to advise of the comment which she had heard. 

Washington, D.C. 
ff. •, . ' 

' "V l: h . f : -,'\ 
,,t ~'..I 

MESS LOUISE HELTON, Apartment 302 at 2301 - 11th StDeet North, Arlington, Va. 

advised that she is a telephone operator for the C. & P. Telephone Company in 

Arlington, Vxirginia at the N. Irving Street Office. She stated that on Saturday 

April 6 1968 she was in the comp~ny of her roommate JANET W1 ~m¥>-·-amt·-'tffii:ri~-·-··-·-··--

si tting, in U:ei""1< 0:tzlwl:Zlillepltl!tll!ftll apartment, ":HUCK" mn s:::':j-i;i1;~:~~:::-J ,j FBI - RICHl,.ON~ I 

t1t/- t,r7 -·7Y 
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cussing the assassination of MARTIN LUTHER KING , when "CHUCK" stated that he had

shot KING with a telescope rifle in Memphis. MISS HELTON asked if he meant this remark

and he said that he did. She stated that she could not tell if he were joking or not

but that because of his mannerisms she thought he might have had Some narcotic stimulus

of some king because he wore sunglases all the time, even at night, and he walked continu-

ously when in the apartment. She stated that she felt compelled to call the FBI in
view of the investigation that was being conducted. She had never seen him before and

does not know what he does for a living or where he is staying in this area but he might
be in Alexandria, Virginia in the vicinity of Columbus Street She described him as

a white male, married not sure of where in Tennessee he might come from but he drives

a 1958 blue Pontiac sedan with an imitation skeleton head in the rear window. She saw

no gun but described him as approximately 6 feet, twenty-five years of age, dark brown

hair, medium build.

MISS LOUISE WHEATLEY, roommate of LOUISE HELTON and also a telephone operator in Arling-
ton, Virginia advised that she first met "CHUCK" DOLAN in Kingsport, Tennessee about five
years ago and does not know where he lives or what where he might be staying at this time.
She stated that she used to date him about four or five years ago but that she hadm not

seen him for about six months. She advised that he did make the statement in the presence

of her roommate on Saturday, April 6, 1968 that he had shot KING, but that he was only

"kidding" and she paid no attention to the remark because she was certain that he did not

mean anything by it. She described him as a white male, married with children but residence

not known, height 6'1" or 6'2", medium build, dark brown hair, about twenty-five years of
age. His employment was not known but he used to be a door hangar in Kingsport, Tennessee,

and had lived in the Alexandria, Virginia area about six or eight months ago, however, his

residence or employment were not known. MISS WHEATLEY emphasized that she was certain
that DOLAN had made the comment in a joking manner, perhaps using bad discretion in the

presence of her roommate who did not know his personality and she regretted that it was

called to the attention of the FBI.x

I 

• , 
cussing the assai.ssination of MARTIN I1UTHER KING, when 11 CHUCK 11 stated that he had 

I 
shot KING with a telescope rifle in Memphis. MISS HEL'IDN asked if he meant this remark 

and he said that he did. She stated that she could not tell if he were joking or not 

but that because of his mannerisms she thought he might have had some narcotic stimulus 

of some king. becuase he wore sunglasJs all the time, even at night, and he walked continu­

ously when in the apartment. She s+ted that shO felt compelled to call the !'!lI in 

view of the investigation that was !being conducted. She had never seen hi_rn before and 

does not know what he does for a living or where he is staying in this area but he might 

be in Alexandria, Virginia in the vi+nity of Columbus Stbeet. She described him as 

a white male, married, not sure of where in Tennessee he might come from but he drives 

a 1958 blue Pontiac sedan with an imiration skeleton head in the rear wind&. She saw 

no gun but described him as approximately 6 feet, twenty-five years of age, dark brown 

hair, medium build. 

MISS LOUISE WHEATLEY, roommate of LOUISE HELTON and also a telephone operator in Arling­

ton, Virginia advised trn t she first ket 11 CHUCK11 OOLAN in Kingsport, Tennessee about five 
I __ are:, r tt r ---~-

ye a rs ago and does not know where he lives or xkrl. where he might be staying at this time. 

She stated that she used to date him lbout four or five years ago but that she haem not 

seen him for about six months. She idvised that he did make the statement in the presence 

of her roommate on Saturday, April 6, 1968 that he ha,d shot KING, but that he was only 

11 kidding' and she paid no attention to the rmmark because she was certain that he d!md not 

mean anything by it. She described him as a white male, married with children but residencE 

not known, height 611 11 or 61 211 , medimh build, dark brown hair, about twenty-five years of 
I 

age. His employment was not known but he used to be a door hangar in Kingsport, Tennessee, 
I . 

and had lived in the Alexandria, Virginia area about six or eight m,.·mths ago; however his 
I / 

residence or employment were not known. MISS 1vHEATLEY emphasized that she was certain 
I 

that DOLAN had made the comment in a joking manner, perhaps using bad discretion in the 

presence of her roommate who did not Jnow his personality and she regretted that it was 

called to the attention of the FBI.xx 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 4/15/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO: SAC, RICHMOND (44-657)

FROM: SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365) (P)

MURKIN
CR

(00: MEMPHIS)

Re Miami teletype to Bureau, 4/12/68, with copies to
offices receiving this communication; and Charlotte telephonecall to Richmond, 4/13/68.

Investigation, Charlotte Division, 4/13/68, failed
to reflect any significant information concerning JOHN A GALT,
who is mentioned in referenced teletype as departing Greensboro,
N. C., at 2:01 PM, 4/9/68, via Eastern Air Lines Flight 621
for Atlanta, Ga., and thereafter departing Atlanta for Houston,
Texas.

Investigation, Greensboro, N. C., failed to reflect
any information identifiable with Associated Pipeline Contractors

on 4/13/68, and on 4/13/68 pertinent information contained
in retel pertaining to JOHN A. GALT was furnished telephonically
to the Richmond Division with the request that GALT's point of
contact concerning his airline reservations be checked out
for any further identifiable information.

Referenced teletype reflected GALT's contact point
as telephone number 793-2731, Room 608, Danville, Va.

Investigation continuing at Charlotte.
2 - Richmond
I - Atlanta (44-2386)
1 - Birmingham (44-1740)
2 - Houston 44-657-79
1 - Memphis (44-1987) SEARCHED INDEXEDl - Miami (44-1854) SERIALIZED. FILED As
1 - Mobile

APR 17 19682 - Charlotte
GCK:dh FBI-RICHMOND

(11)

Approved: Rmm Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) -I 
FBI 

Date: 4/15/68 

Transmit the following in ----------=--------,----------; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via --=A=I~R=T=E=L~---
(Priority) I 

----------------------~-------------------------L _______ -

TO: SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) 

FROM: SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365) 

MURKIN 
CR 

( 00: MEMPHIS) 

(P) 

Re Miami teletype to Bureau, 4/12/68, with copies to 
offices receiving this cQmmunication; and Charlotte telephone/. 
call to Richmond, 4/13/6~. 

Investigation,Charlotte Division, 4/13/68, faile 
to reflect any significant information concerning JOHN A GALT, 
who is mentioned in referenced teletype as departing 
N. C., at 2:01 PM, 4/9/68, via Eastern Air Lines Fli 
for Atlanta, Ga., and thereaft'er departing Atlanta or H8uston, 
Texas. 

Investigation, Greensboro, N. C., failed to reflect 
any information identifiable with Associated Pipeline Contractors 
ii:Bl' on 4/13/68, and on 4/13/68 pertinent information contained 
in retel pertaining to JOHN A. GALT was furnished telephonically 
to the Richmond Division with the request that GALT's point of 
contact concerning his airline reservations be checked out 
for any further identifiable information. 

Referenced teletype reflected GALT's contact point 
as telephone number 793-2731, Room 608, Danville, Va. 

Investigation continuing at Charlotte. 
/iJ-_ Richmond 
'f' Atlanta (44-2386) 
1 - Birmingham (44-1740) 
2 - Houston 
1 - Memphis (44-1987) 
1 - Miami (44-1854) 
1 - Mobile 
2 - Charlotte 
GCK:dh 
(11) 

Apprnved, ~ 
~al Agent in Charge 

Sent ___ _ 

SEARCHED .. _ .INDEXED-- --­

SERIALIZE~.FILED --~-

APR 171968 
FBI - RICHMOND 

M Per ______ _ 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) DATE: 4/17/68

FROM : SA HAROLD P. SETTLE

MURKIN
SUBJECT:

On 4/15/68 there was delivered to the Roanoke RA

the attached telegram addressed to "Chief Inspector, Federal

Building, Federa 1 Bureau of Investigators, Roanoke, Virginia.
"Whereabouts of E. S. Galt traced from Atlanta to your vicinity
in route by bus. Check routes 220, 11, 460, lower class mmotels.

Armed, Dangerous 5/11 175 lbs blue eyes brown hair assistance

from All areas by 8 p.m. Inspector 247 Salem District".
Mrs. Edna Shelor, Powell Pharmacy, Inc., 219 E. Main

Street, Salem, Virginia, stated at 3:26 p.m. on 4/15/68, what

XHEEN sound like a young person, male, very pleasant, local
accent, calledxand on the telephone and stated he was

Inspector 247 of the Federal Bureau of Investigation and

wanted to send a telegram collect to the FBI, Roanoke, Va.

She stated hethen dictated the telegram as sent. She stated
she didn't get a telephone number, name or any other identifying
information from the individual that sent the message. She

stated that she had no idea as to his possible identity. She

related if this individual called back she would attempt to
SEARCHEDsecure identifying information and would immediately notify

,FILED 14the FBI. APR 18 1968
ADMINISTRATIVE FBI -- RICHMONDSince it does not appear possible to identify this individualsit is not felt further effort should be made in1this-matter

Buy U.S. Savings Bond's Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108-01 44-657-80

• 
TO SAC, RICHMOND {44-657) DATE: 4/17 /68 

FROM SA HAROLD P. SETTLE 

MURKIN 
SUBJECT: 

l 
5010-108--0I 

On L~/15/68 there was delivered to the Roanoke RA 

the attached telegram addressed to "Chief Inspector, Federal 

Building, Fed.era 1 Burelu of Investigators, Roanoke, Virginia. 
I 

"Whereabouts of E. s.Galt traced from Atlanta to your vicinity 

in route by bus. Check boutes 220, 11, 460, lower class mmotels. 
I 

Armed, Dangerous 5/11 175 lbs blue eyes br~wn hair assistance 

from All areas by 8 p.mJ Inspector 247 Salem District". 

Mrs. Edna Shelorl Powell Pharmacy, Inc., 219 E. 1v1ain 
I 

Street, Salem, Virgi niaJ stated a.t 3: 26 p. m. on 4/15/68, what· 

x»EHE sound like a youn! person, male, very pleasant, local 

I 
accent, calledx!UIM 1:m the telephone and stated he was 

I 
I 

InsJE ctor 247 of the Federal Bureau of Investigation am 

I R wanted to send a telegram collect to the FBI, oanoke, Va. 

She stated he~hen dicta.Jed the telegram as sent. She stated 

she didn •t get a teleph~ne number, name or any other identifying 
I 

information from the individual that sent the message. She 
I , 

stated that she had no ~dea as to his possible identity. She 
I 

related if this individual called back she would attempt to 

ADMINISTRATIVE: I . r-BI- RICHi•/lOND 
Si nee it does not appea~ possible to identif · this ioo1 vi.d-,:mht;-­
it is not felt further e

1

rrort should be made tn-thi-s-ma-t-te-~ 

Buy U.S. Savings Bond's Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
11 

., ·~ a-' 
: y 7 - r..r, -, o 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 4/16/68
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO: SAC, RICHMOND (44-657)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR

(00: Memphis)

Re Richmond tel to Memphis 4/12/68.

MARY ANN JONES, Desk Clerk, Downtowner Motor Inn,
160 Union Ave., Memphis, Tenn., advised the room numbers of
that motor inn begin with 200 and they have no room number
126. JONES stated she remembers most of the guests at the
motor inn but she cannot recall four men, three whites and
one Negro, checking in as a group.

JONES was furnished descriptions of individuals
listed in referenced communication and she advised she could
recall no one fitting these descriptions. She further stated
she could not recall a late model Oldsmobile and a late model
Chrysler leaving the motor inn on the afternoon of 4/4/68.

An inspection of the registration cards for the
Downtowner Motor Inn did not reveal anyone who could be
identical with the individuals described in referenced
communication.

2 - Richmond
2 - MemphisAirtel
JDV:cjsTeletype 44-657-81(4) SEARCHED INDEXED

A.M. SERIALIZED FILED Rd
APR 18 1968A.M. S.D.
FE-RICHMOND

Spec. Del. I. Hall
Reg. Mall

Regis Approved: Reference Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 11 • 
FBI 

Date: 4/16/68 

Transmit the following in ----------,-' =------,-------------__; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ ___,,A"'--6.IR...,T.....,.,,E,..,,L!....-__ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I 

-------------------------~----------------------L------- -

AJ.rt l 

I 

TO: SAC, RICHMOND:(44-657) 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
CR 

(00: Memphis) 
i 
I 

Re Richmond tel to Memphis 4/12/68. 

MARY ANN JONES, Desk Clerk, Downtowner Motor Inn, 
160 Union Ave., Memphis~ Tenn., advised the room numbers of 
that motor inn begin with 200 and they have no room number 
126. JONES;:::stated she i;-emembers most of the guests at the 
motor inn but she cannot recall four men, three whites and 
one Negro, checking in as a group. r 

I -2{~' 

JONESv.as furnished descriptions of individuals 
listed in referenced communication and she advised she could 
recall no one fitting these descriptions. She further stated 
she could not recall a late model Oldsmobile and a late model 
Chrysler leaving the mo~or inn on the afternoon of 4/4/68. 

An inspection:of the registration cards for the 
Downtowner Motor Inn did not reveal anyone who could be 
identical with the individuals described in referenced 
communication. 

~- Richmond 
2 - Memphis 

Tele ype __ J~D,..iV,__: c_j_s 
(4) 

A.M.1--------

A.M.S.D. _____ _ 

Spe • Del. ____ _ 

Reg. Ma.:.l 

Per ______ _ 
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

(Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)

FBI Hunt-
For Galt Page 2

Widening RICHMOND NEWS LEADER

RICHMOND, VA.
MEMPHIS, Tenn. (A) - FBI

agents from Virginia to Florida
were making an intensive hunt
today for the mystery man
whose abandoned white Mus-

tang fits descriptions of a car
seen leaving the scene of the
Martin Luther King Jr. assassi
nation.

The object of the widening
search was Eric Starvo Galt,

37, known only as an unem-

ployed seaman from Birming-
ham, Ala. A car registered in
that name was seized by the
FBI in Atlanta last Friday, Date: 4/15/68
eight days after King was shot Edition: Evening
to death in Memphis.

The FBI refused to acknowl- Author:

edge the hunt or to say why Editor: Vacant
Galt was wanted. "No com- Title:
ment," was the routine reply
But Associated Press checks
disclosed that FBI agents had
contacted persons named Galt Character:
in several states including Vir or

and Classification:
Submitting Office: Richmond

Being Investigated

On such auby 614-657-82
SEARCHED INDEXED

als 4/17/61go

SERIALIZED ill FILED set
APR 17 1968

FBI-RICHMOND

,· 

,. r----r---~------....:.(M.:..a..:u.:.:n.:..t _C.:.:11:!:P.::.P:.:.:'"~~..:l::n.:S!:.pa=c=·•:.-=Be::l::a.:w!..) ____________ _J 

., 
' ... :For G'alf:i( ... 

;'W_i·denirig ., 
MEMPHIS, Tenn. IJPI ...:.. FBI 

. · agents frQm Virginia to Florida 
were making an intensiv~ hunt 

. toda.y for the mystery , man· 
whose abandoned white , Mus­

ctang "fits . descriptions of . a c~ 
;·~:en l~aving the scene of . 
. I\ a~tin Luther King Jr. assass • .. 

n tion. · . 
. The object of the widening 1 

search' was Eric Starvo Galt,· 1 

,-37, known only a11 . an unem­
ployed seamail from Birming­
ham, Ala. A car registered in 
that· name was sei~ed by the. 

{ FBI·· in _Atlanta .. last. Friday,· 
· eight days after King was-shot,, · 
. to death in Memphis. ·. · 

The• FBI refused to acknowl-. 
edge the !hunt or to say why . 

· Galt wa,s w,anted. ''.No . c~~:-·:: 
. ment,",,_was the routm~ .r.eply. 1 
• But. Associated ·press '~he~:t<s :· 
, disclosed that FBI agents. l;ladl 

. contacted persons nam:ed Galt· 
l in several states .fngluqing __ Vif:~1 

i.~}.•~t~~~~~a ~~~-!~~~~ 
' . ....,. 

I 

~·;,!'~ 

... 
'. 

.. 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state,) : 

Page 2 

RICHM01~i.J lv.:.n'S Li:.ADEft 
, .. RJC.HMOND. YA. 

Date: 4/15/68 
Edltlon: Evening 
Author: 

Edltar: Vacant 
Title_: 

Character: 

or 

Classlflcatlon: . . , 

Submlttlng Office: , Richmond 

D Being lnveatl~ated 

l,./1,/- ~ 4,7 -r:i-
SEARCHED_ ..fl\!DEXED 
SERIALIZED~.FILED.~·: 

,APR l 1- 1968 
FBI - RICHMOND . . -~ 

IX-
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ALERT WITHDRAWN

An FBI alert for Galt was
sent over the Florida police
communications network last
Friday, but withdrawn four
hours later.

FBI agents have continued to
inquire about Galt at numerous
places including dry cleaners
and service stations in Bir-
mingham, where a man named
Eric Starvo Galt rented a room
at a Southside boarding house
within the past eight months.

Meanwhile, in Jacksonville,
Fla., a man picked up for ques-
tioning about the assassination
was cleared, police said.

Agents have exhibited com-

posite drawings of a man's
face, but no photographs, Ac-

cording to persons contacted in
Birmingham.

At the same time, police
sources in Memphis disclosed 1

Sunday that the FBI was with-
holding nationwide distribution
of a composite drawing, of
King's killer, who fired the
death shot from a dingy second-
floor bathroom in a rundown
rooming house. King, leader of
nonviolent civil rights forces,
was struck in the neck as he
stood on; a second-floor motel
bálcony facing the rear of the

rooming house.
!They haven't given us any-

thing but a physical descrip-
tion. They aren't handing out
pictures of the man," said a po
lice official who asked that his

(name be withheld.
"They either don't have

a good Jone or they're going
alone.

. , 

• 
FF!•• -r-----, ....... . ... ,._ 

lk~~"r~-~~~~~;~~& .:~?~ '..~~ 
1 · An FBI alert· for _Ga.lt\ was·~ 
' sent ,over the Florida police 
I co~munications. network : las~~ 

I 
Friday, but·-!. withdrawn. four::· 

.hours later. ,. · · ... , · , 
. FBI agents ha.vi· continued" to;! 

inquire ·about Galt' at numerous'· 
places including. dry: clean~rs 
and service staii{)ns in Bir-· 
mingham, where a man named­

•Eric Starvo Galt rented a room·· 
, at a; Southsld~ boarding house 
:·within the·pa_st eight months. ·. 
: 1 Meanwhile, in Jacksonville,· 
;! Fla., a man picked up for ques• 
i' tioning about th~ assassination 
: was cleared, police said, 1 

:·: Agents have exhibited com-
1 _ poslte drawings of a. man's 
i•face, but no photographs, 1C•· f ci\r~i~g to persons _contacted in 
{B rmmgham. . . 

'•fM' •. 

t:-· !At t~e same time, .p_olite' 
,~sources in Memphis disclosed t 
'.~und_ay)hat the '.fBI· wa~ .with,~'\ 
:· holding. ·nirt1onwi9e 'dlstributiorf 
/;of a··. coinpqsit~ · drawing, of-: 
l Iqng's . ·ki_ll~r;· -who-· •fired· .' tl1e· 

. ·.death·shcit from a dingy second­
',floor bathroom in·.~· r;undown 
\i:qomi~g hoµse. King, leader of 
~noriviolerit'. · civil right$ forces, 
./was struck in the neck as he 
~:stood 'on-, a .second-floor motel 
/,balcony ·facing· .the rear of the : . 
~i:i'oorriing house~·-· ·· · 
:l\~'/They haven't given us any-
1ffiiiµ'g ·'Qut-= ~;w.ysical· descrip- · 
{ti~n. ~hey· aren•~· handihg ou~-­
Jpictur·es ·of ~e m.~n," said a po1j 
,;,lice· official -who; ;asked tha~ hi~ 
~name·be witlihela. /··:! 
;; . "Theyi .• either don't , have 
·1a:·•:sooci/~ or- they"re going\1.lf· 
· aliffle.'": . · -~., -~------..;.. _____ oil 

•· 
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FBI WASH DC

640PM URGENT 4-17-68 SA

TO ALL SACS

FROM DIRECTOR

MURKIN

THE FOLLOWING PRESS RELEASE WAS ISSUED AT WASHINGTON, D.C.,

AT FIVE FORTYFIVE P.M. THIS AFTERNON. YOU ARE AUTHORIZED TO RELEASE

AT SIX P .M. EASTERN STANDARD TIME. ALTHOUGH IT IS REALIZED THE

WIRE SERVICES WILL CARRY THE FULL TEXT, YOU SHOULD IMMEDIATELY

CONTACT THE LEADING NEWSPAPERS AND RADIO AND TV STATIONS IN

YOUR DIVISION TO INSURE IT RECEIVES IMMEDIATE WIDESPREAD DISTRIBU-

TION. YOU ARE ALSO AUTHORIZED TO IMMEDIATELY MAKE AVAILABLE TO

ALL MEDIA REPRESENTATIVES COPIES OF THE TWO PHOTOGRAPHS AL-

READY IN YOUR POSSESSION. THE DESCRIPTIVE DATA ON THE BACKS OF

THESE PHOTOGRAPHS SHOULD BE DELETED. PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER

ONE WITH EYES CLOSED SHOULD CARRY THE CAPTION, "ERIC STARVO

GALT, ALSO KNOWN AS HARVEY LOWMYER AND JOHN WILLARD. PHOTO-

GRAPH NUMBER TWO SHOULD CARRY THE CAPTION, ERIC STARVO GALT,

ALSO KNOWN AS HARVEY LOWMYER AND JOHN WILLARD (EYES DRAWN IN

BY FBI ARTIST) ." YOU ARE AUTHORIZED TO REPRODUCE LOCALLY

SA Banct 44-657-83
SEARCHED INDEXED.

acoud 4/17/68 in SERIALIZED. An FILED

APR 17 1968

FBI-RICHMOND

the
Barrett

Any

F'BI h'PiSH DC 

640?M U~GE~T -4-17-68 SA 

TIJ 0.LL SACS 

FROM DIRECTO.~ 

THE FOLLOWING PRESS RELEASE WAS ISSUED AT WASHINGTON, n.c., 

/H F' IVE F'ORTYF IVE P ■ M • THIS AF TER~JO i\ • 

AT SIX P ■M ■ EASTERN STANDARD TIME ■ 

YOU ARE AUTHO~IZED TO RELEASE 

ALTHOUGH IT IS REALIZED T~E 

f;JIR!!'. SERVICES t,.,'ILL CARRY THE FULL TEXti~, YOU SH'.JULD IMMEDIATELY 

CONTACT THE LEAD I NG NE~·:SPAPE:RS AND RP.DIO ./.:\ND 1V STAT IONS If\; 

I 
YOUR DIVISION TO INSURE IT RECEIVES IMMEDIATE WIDESPREAD DISTRIBU-

TION ■ YOU ARE ALSO AUTHORIZED TO IMMEOIATELY MAKE AVAILABLE TO 

ALL MEDIA, REPRESENTATIVES c1PIES or THE n-JO PHOTOGRAPHS AL-_ 

READY IN YOUR POSSESSION ■ THE DESCRIPTIVE DATA ON THE RACKS OF 

THESE PHOTOGRAPHS SHOULD BE DELETED ■ PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER 

ONE WITH EYES CLOSED SHOULD CARRY THE CAPTION, ''ERIC STARVO 

G~~L 
1
, ALSO l<l'!Ot·JN -~S HA.RVEY L/t.,;.vi_~!f_R AND JOHN 1:;11 ... 1,:~~0 ■" /JHOTO-- ___ --,,._ ---.... ·~--- / 

. G. A.PH NUMBER n;o SHOULD c , :"{Y THE Ci'.\PT r ON, "6I c STARVO GAL r, 

ALSO Kt\JmJN AS HARVEY LO:Ji'-1YER AND JOHN WILLA.RD <EYES DRA\:'JN' If-: 

BY FBI ARTIST)•" YOU ARE AUTHO~IZED TO REPRODUCE LOCALLY 

-:5:,._._r-r~, .,.A /J~ 
~ v /, 1 l~ f ~ 

p~~l 

'-/Cf- & s- 7- ~ 
SEARCHED.. ..INDEXED 
SERIALIZED~FILED --

APR 171968 

d 
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PAGE TWO

ADDITIONAL PHOTOGRAPHS AS REQUIRED YOU SHOULD ATTEMPT TO

INSURE THAT THIS RELEASE AND PHOTOGRAPHS RECEIVE REPEATED

COVERAGE BY RADIO AND TV STATIONS. YOU ARE TO MAKE NO ELABORA-

TION WHATSOEVER REGARDING THIS RELEASE.

• .. 
PAGE nw 

ADDITIONAL PHOTOGRAPHS AS REQUIRED ■ YOU SHOULD ATTEMPT TO 

INSURE THAT THIS RELEASE AND PHOTOGRAPHS RECEIVE REPEATED 

COVERAGE BY RADIO AND TV STATIONS. YOU .4RE TO 1"'1Ar<E NO EU'.I.BORA­

TION WHATSOEVER REGARDING THIS RELEASE ■ 

\ 
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

APRIL 17, 1968

ATTORNEY GENERAL RAMSEY CLARK ANNOUNCED TODAY THAT

ERIC STARVO GALT IS BEING SOUGHT BY THE FBI AS A FUGITIVE ON A FEDERAL

CHARGE ARISING FROM THE FATAL SHOOTING OF THE REVEREND DR. MARTIN

LUTHER KING, JR IN MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, ON APRIL 4, 1968.

DIRECTOR J. EDGAR HOOVER STATED THAT A FEDERAL COMPLAINT

WAS FILED BY THE FBI IN BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA, TODAY CHARGING GALT WITH

CONSPIRING TO VIOLATE THE CIVIL RIGHTS OF DR. KING IN VIOLATION OF

TITLE 18, SECTION 241, OF THE UNITED STATES CODE.

THE FBI COMPLAINT CHARGES THAT "ON OR ABOUT MARCH 29,

1968, AT BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA, ERIC STARVO GALT AND AN INDIVIDUAL

WHOM HE ALLEGED TO BE HIS BROTHER, ENTERED INTO A

CONSPIRACY WHICH CONTINUED UNTIL ON OR ABOUT APRIL 5, 1968, TO

INJURE, OPPRESS, THREATEN, OR INTIMIDATE MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR

IN THE FREE EXERCISE OR ENJOYMENT OF A RIGHT SECURED TO HIM

BY THE CONSTITUTION OR LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES; NAMELY, THE

RIGHT TO FREELY TRAVEL FROM STATE TO STATE. IN FURTHERANCE

OF THIS CONSPIRACY, ERIC STARVO GALT DID, ON OR ABOUT MARCH 30,

1968, PURCHASE A RIFLE AT BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA

• • 
, 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 

APRIL 17, 1968 

ATTORNEY GENERAL RAMSEY CLARK ANNOUNCED tOOAY THAT 

ERIC STARVO GALT IS BEING SOUGHT BY THE FBI l~S A FUGITIVE ON A FEDERAL 

.CHARGE ARISING FROM THE FATAL SHOOTING OF THE ~EVEREND DR ■ MARTIN 

LUTHER KING, JR ■, IN MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, ON APRIL 4, 1968 ■ 

DIRECTOR J ■ EDGAR HOOVER STATED THAT A FEDERAL COMPLAINT 

t•!AS FILED BY THE FBI IN BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA, TODAY CHARGING GALT \1-JITH 

CONSPIRING TO VIOLATE THE CIVIL RIGHTS OF DR ■ !-<ING H-! VIOLATION OF 

TITLE 18, SECTION 241, OF' THE UNITED STATES CODE ■ 

THE FBI COMPLAINT CHARGES THAT "ON OR ABOUT MARCH 29, 

196 8, AT BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA, • • ■ ERi C STARVO GALT AND AN I NF.JIV I OUAL 

wl-fOM HE ALLEGED TO BE HIS BROTHER, ENTERED INTO A 

CONSPIRACY l·iHICH CONTINUED UNTIL ON OR ABOUT APRIL 5, 1968, TO 

INJURE, OPPRESS, TKREATEN, OR INTIMIDATE MARTIN LUTHER KING, .JR ■,••• 

IN THE FREE EXERCISE OR ENJOYMENT OF A RIGHT SECURED TO HIM 

BY THE CONSTITUTION OR LAWS OF THE UNITED STATESJ NAMELY, THE 

RIGHT TO FREELY TRAVEL FROM STATE TO STATE ■ IN FURTHERANCE 

OF THIS CONSPIRACY, ERIC STARVO GALT DID, ON OR ABOUT MARCH 30, 

1_968, PURCHASE A RIFLE 1'.\T BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA ■.•" 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO

ACCORDING TO MR. HOOVER, A 30.06 RIFLE EQUIPPED WITH

A TELESCOPIC SIGHT WAS FOUND NEAR A ROOMING HOUSE ON SOUTH MAIN

STREET IN MEMPHIS IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE FATAL SHOOTING OF DR. KING

OCCURRED. THE ROOMING HOUSE OVERLOOKS THE LORRAINE HOTEL AND

MOTEL WHERE DR. KING WAS STAYING.

MR. HOOVER SAID THAT FBI AGENTS DETERMINED THAT THE

30.06 RIFLE HAD BEEN PURCHASED FROM A GUN DEALER IN BIRMINGHAM,

ALABAMA, ON MARCH 30, 1968. THE TELESCOPIC SIGHT ALSO WAS

PURCHASED FROM THIS DEALER.

THE FBI DIRECTOR SAID THAT GALT, WHO HAS USED THE

NAMES OF JOHN WILLARD AND HARVEY LOWMYER IN THE PAST, IS THE OWNER

OF A 1966 WHITE MUSTANG BEARING ALABAMA LICENSE PLATES WHICH WAS

LOCATED ABANDONED IN ATLANTA, GEORGIA, ON APRIL 11, 1968. INVESTI-

GATION DISCLOSED THAT GALT PURCHASED THIS CAR FROM A PRIVATE

CITIZEN IN BIRMINGHAM ON AUGUST 30, 1967. THE MUSTANG'S

ODOMETER SHOWED THAT IT HAD BEEN DRIVEN MORE THAN 19,000 MILES

BETWEEN LATE AUGUST, 1967, AND EARLY APRIL, 1968.

Pl'\GE TvJO 
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STREET IN MEMPHIS IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE FATAL SHOOTING OF DR ■ KING 

OCCURRED ■ THE ROOMING HOUSE OVERLOOKS THE LORRAINE HOTEL AND 
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GATION DISCLOSED THAT GALT PURCHASED THIS CAR FROM A PRIVATE 
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ODOMETtR SHOWED THAT IT HAD BEEN DRIVEN MORE THAN 19,000 MILES 

BETWEEN LATE AUGUST, 1967, AND EARLY APRIL, 1968• 
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ACCORDING TO MR. HOOVER, GALT'S TRAVELS IN THE

MUSTANG INCLUDED TRIPS TO LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA; NEW ORLEANS,

LOUISIANA; BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA; AND MEXICO, AS WELL AS TO

MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, AND ATLANTA, GEORGIA. GALT WAS REPORTED TO

HAVE BEEN IN MEMPHIS ON APRIL 3 AND 4, 1968, AND TO HAVE DEPARTED

FROM THERE FOR ATLANTA.

INTENSIVE INESTIGATION BY THE FBI HAS DISCLOSED THAT

GALT HAS CLAIMED TO HAVE BEEN EMPLOYED AS A COOK ON MISSISSIPPI
RIVER VESSELS AND AS A MERCHANT SEAMAN. HE IS SAID TO BE AN AVID

DANCER AND TOOK DANCING LESSONS IN NEW ORLEANS IN 1964 AND 1965;
IN BIRMINGHAM DURING SEPTEMBER AND OCTOBER, 1967; AND IN LONG

BEACH CALIFORNIA, FROM DECEMBER, 1967 TO FEBRUARY, 1968.

GALT LEFT LOS ANGELES ON DECEMBER 15, 1967, AND DROVE

HIS WHITE MUSTANG TO NEW ORLEANS, WHERE HE CLAIMED HE CONTACTED

EITHER AN ENGINEERING OR A CONTRACTING FIRM. HE LEFT NEW ORLEANS ON

DECEMBER 19TH AND ARRIVED BACK IN LOS ANGELES ON DECEMBER 21, 1967.
WHILE IN THE LOS ANGELES AREA EARLY THIS YEAR, GALT

TOOK A COURSE AT A SCHOOL OF BARTENDING AND WAS GRADUATED ON MARCH 2,
1968.

THE FUGITIVE IS DESCRIBED AS WHITE MALE. HE IS APPROXI-

MATELY 5 FEET 8 INCHES TO 5 FEET 11 INCHES TALL AND WEIGHS

BETWEEN 160 AND 175 POUNDS. HE S SAID TO BE A NEAT DRESSER AND

HAS A MEDIUM BUILD.

I I' 

• 
PAGE THREE 

ACCORDING TO MF<• HOOVER, G.4LT'S TRtWELS IN THE 
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MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, AND ATLANTA, GEORGIA• GALT ·WAS REPORTED TO 

HAiJE BEEM IN MEMPHIS ON APRIL 3 AND 4, 1968, AND TO HAVE DEP!\~TE1J 

F~OM THERE ~OR ATLANTA• 

INTENSIVE !~EST!GATION BY THE FBI HAS DISCLOSED THAT 

I 
GALT Hl~.S CLAIMED TO HlWE BE:E;-J EMPLOYED AS A COOK ON MI SSI SSIPP I 

RIVER VESSELS AND AS A MERCHANT SEAMAN• HE IS SAID TO BE AN AVID 

DANCER Al\:D TOOK DANCING LESSPNS ·IN NEW ORLEANS IN 1964 AND 1965J 

IN BIRMINGHAM DURING SEPTEMBER AND OCTOBER, 1967; AND IN LOl\:G 

BEACH CAL I FORNI A, FROM DECEi'l8ER, 19 67 TO FEBRUARY, 1968 • 

GALT LEFT LOS ANGEL ES Ol\J DEC!::MBER 1 5, 1967, AND DROVE 

HIS ~HITE MUSTANG TO NE~ ORLEANS, WHERE HE CLAIMED HE CONTACTED 

DECEMBER 19TH AND ARRIVED BACX IN LOS ANGELES ON DECEMBER 21, 1967. 

WHILE IN THE LOS ANGEL~S AREA EARLY THIS YEAR, GALT 

TOOK A COURSE .4T A SCHOOL OF BARTEr,DI NG Ai\!D WAS GRADUATED ON MARCH ~, 

1968 • 

THE FUGITIVE IS- DESCRIBED AS WHITE MALE• HE IS APPROXI­

MATELY 5 FEET 8 INCHES TO 5 FEET 11 INCHES TALL AND WEIGHS 

--
BETWEEN 160 AND 175 POUNDS. HES SAID TO BE A NEAT DRESSER AND 

1-LA.S A MEDimti BUILD• 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE FOUR

GALT HAS BROWN HAIR, WHICH HE WEARS IN A "BRUSH" CUT.

HE REPORTEDLY HAS BLUE EYES; HIS NOSE IS STRAIGHT AND NARROW; HIS

TEETH ARE STRAIGHT AND CLEAN; AND HE HAS GIVEN HIS DATE OF

BIRTH AS JULY 20, 1931

THE FUGITIVE IS SAID TO HAVE A NERVOUS HABIT OF

OCCASIONALLY PULLING AT AN EAR LOBE WITH HIS HAND . HIS LEFT

EAR PROTRUDES FARTHER FROM HIS HEAD THAN HIS RIGHT EAR.

ACCORDING TO MR. HOOVER, PERSONS CHO HAVE MET GALT

DESCRIBE HIM AS A "LONER" AND STATE HIS LANGUAGE AND DICTION HAVE A

"RURAL" QUALITY AND SUGGEST THAT HE PROBABLY DOES NOT HAVE A HIGH

DEGREE OF EDUCATION. HE IS SAID TO DRINK ALCOHOLIC

BEVERAGES AND HAS A PREFERENCE FOR VODKA AND BEER HE IS A FAN

OF WESTERN AND COUNTRY MUSIC.

GALT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS. ANY

INFORMATION CONCERNING HIM SHOULD BE FURNISHED IMMEDIATELY TO THE

NEAREST FBI OFFICE.

END AND HOLD PLS
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FBI WASH DC

640PM URGENT 4-17-68 SA

TO ALL SACS

FROM DIRECTOR.

MURKIN

THE FOLLOWING PRESS RELEASE WAS ISSUED AT WASHINGTON, D.C.,

AT FIVE FORTYFIVE P.M. THIS AFTERNON. YOU ARE AUTHORIZED TO RELEASE

AT SIX P.M. EASTERN STANDARD TIME. ALTHOUGH IT IS REALIZED THE

WIRE SERVICES WILL CARRY THE FULL TEXT, YOU SHOULD IMMEDIATELY

CONTACT THE LEADING NEWSPAPERS AND RADIO AND TV STATIONS IN

YOUR DIVISION TO INSURE IT RECEIVES IMMEDIATE WIDESPREAD DISTRIBU-

TION. YOU ARE ALSO AUTHORIZED TO IMMEDIATELY MAKE AVAILABLE TO

ALL MEDIA REPRESENTATIVES COPIES OF THE TWO PHOTOGRAPHS AL-

READY IN YOUR POSSESSION THE DESCRIPTIVE DATA ON THE BACKS OF

THESE PHOTOGRAPHS SHOULD BE DELETED 6 PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER

ONE WITH EYES CLOSED SHOULD CARRY THE CAPTION, "ERIC STARVO

GALT. ALSO KNOWN AS HARVEY LOUMYER AND JOHN WILLARD PHOTO-

GRAPH NUMBER TWO SHOULD CARRY THE CAPTION, "ERIC STARVO GALT,

ALSO KNOWN AS HARVEY LOWMYER AND JOHN WILLARD (EYES DRAWN IN

BY FBI ARTIST)." YOU ARE AUTHORIZED TO REPRODUCE LOCALLY

Arepar
from SA Bariett

advined
4/17/68 SEARCHED INDEXED AVE

SERIALIZED
FILED

APR 17 1968

FBI RICHMOND

mul

all
wl

r,Br WASH DC ' 

640PM ·11F~GENT L1-l 7-68 SA 

THE FOLLOWING PRESS ~ELEA~E WAS I~SUED"AT WASHINGTON, D~C!, 

A1 fi'IV~ F'OR1'YF'IVE PoM .. THIS AF"i'ERNON• ,YO!.I ARE AUTHOl~IZF.:D TO RELEASE 
I 

,l\T SIX p .. M .. EASTERN STANDAf<D TIME:.i · ALTHOUG!{ IT IS REALIZED.THE . . 
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,-
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TiONo ,YOU ARE: ALSO AUTHOf~iZED TO '!MMEDif\TEL\' MAJ<E AVAIL.ABLE TO. 

Al:-1,:: MEDIA HEPRESENTATIVES GO!?!F.:S or, THE i't~O PHOTOGRAPHS· AL-
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ADDITIONAL PHOTOGRAPHS AS REQUIRED YOU SHOULD ATTEMPT TO

INSURE THAT THIS RELEASE AND PHOTOGRAPHS RECEIVE REPEATED

COVERAGE BY RADIO AND TV STATIONS. YOU. ARE TO MAKE NO ELABORA-

TION WHATSOEVER REGARDING THIS RELEASE.

' fiDD!T IONAL PHOTOGRAPHS AS RE:QlH HEO" YOU SHOULD ATTEMPT TO 

INSURE: THAT THIS RELEA.SE I\Nl) PHOTOGRAPHS RECEIVE f~EPEA.TED , ' 

' COVF.f.!l\GE BY. RADIO AND TV ,TATIONSo YOU. A'.::E: 1·0 MAKE Nb ELABORA-
~ 

TION WHATSOEVER RgGARD!NG THIS"RELEASE9 

' I 
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

APRIL 17, 1968

ATTORNEY GENERAL RAMSEY CLARK ANNOUNCED TODAY THAT

ERIC STARVO GALT IS BEING SOUGHT BY THE FBI AS A FUGITIVE ON A FEDERAL

CHARGE ARISING FROM THE FATAL SHOOTING OF THE REVEREND DR. MARTIN

LUTHER KING, JR., IN MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, ON APRIL 4, 1968.

DIRECTOR J. EDGAR HOOVER STATED THAT A FEDERAL COMPLAINT

WAS FILED BY THE FBI IN BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA, TODAY CHARGING GALT WITH

CONSPIRING TO VIOLATE THE CIVIL RIGHTS OF DR . KING IN VIOLATION OF

TITLE 18, SECTION 241, OF THE UNITED STATES CODE.

THE FBI COMPLAINT CHARGES THAT "ON OR ABOUT MARCH 29,

1968, AT BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA, ERIC STARVO GALT AND AN INDIVIDUAL

WHOM HE ALLEGED TO BE HIS BROTHER, ENTERED INTO A

CONSPIRACY WHICH CONTINUED UNTIL ON OR ABOUT APRIL 5, 1968, TO

INJURE, OPPRESS, THREATEN, OR INTIMIDATE MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR

IN THE FREE EXERCISE OR ENJOYMENT OF A RIGHT SECURED TO HIM

BY THE CONSTITUTION OR LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES; NAMELY, THE

RIGHT TO FREELY TRAVEL FROM STATE TO STATE. IN FURTHERANCE

OF THIS CONSPIRACY, ERIC STARVO GALT DID, ON OR ABOUT MARCH 30,

1958, PURCHASE A RIFLE AT BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA

• . .. 

~OR IMMEDlATE RELEA~E 

AP!~ IL 1 7., 1 9 6 8 
/ 
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i:.'/\5 r !LE:D BY THE: I rBI IN BI RM I i'JGHAM.:, Ai.,ABAMA, TODAY CHAl~GI NG GALT !•.1! TH 
, . ' 

CON~?IrHNG TO VIOLATE THE: CIVIL RI(;HTS OF' DR• K·ING ·IN VIOLATION Qli" 

' TITLE 18., SECTION 2Lil, OF' TH[ UNITED STATES CODE• 

TH!!: f,'B! COMPLAINT CHA}~GES THAT "ON Cl1 ABOUT MARCH 29.11 

1968., AT BIRMINGHAM., ALABAM~., ,oiiDEIUC STARVO GALT AND AN INDIVIDUAL 

~·:HOM HE ALLEGED TO BE HIS Dl~OTHER., ENTERED INTO A 

CONSPIRACY t•,iHIGH CONTINUE!) UNTIL ON OR ABOUT APRIL 5, 1968-7 TO 

INJURE.11 OP?r~ESS, THREATE:N.ii OR. INTIMIDA'i"E MARTIN LUTHER J<!NG., .)Ro«•• 

!N THE fi'REE f.tXE!~CI SE OR r~NJOYM€NT OF" A !H GHT SECURED TO HIM 

. ' 
BY THE C-0NSTI1'UTION OH LAt·iS OF THE Ui~ITED STATE:S:.; NAMELYa THE 
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OF THIS CONSPiRAGY, ER! C STAl~VO GALT DID., ON OR' ABOIJT MARCH 30.11 
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ACCORDING TO MR. HOOVER, A 30.06 RIFLE EQUIPPED WITH

A TELESCOPIC SIGHT WAS FOUND NEAR A ROOMING HOUSE ON SOUTH MAIN

STREET IN MEMPHIS IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE FATAL SHOOTING OF DR. KING

OCCURRED. THE ROOMING HOUSE OVERLOOKS THE LORRAINE HOTEL AND

MOTEL WHERE DR KING WAS STAYING.

MR. HOOVER SAID THAT FBI AGENTS DETERMINED THAT THE

30.06 RIFLE HAD BEEN PURCHASED FROM A GUN DEALER IN BIRMINGHAM,

ALABAMA, ON MARCH 30, 1968. THE TELESCOPIC SIGHT ALSO WAS

PURCHASED FROM THIS DEALER.

THE FBI DIRECTOR SAID THAT GALT, WHO HAS USED THE

NAMES OF JOHN WILLARD AND HARVEY LOWMYER IN THE PAST, IS THE OWNER

OF A 1966 WHITE MUSTANG BEARING ALABAMA LICENSE PLATES WHICH WAS

LOCATED ABANDONED IN ATLANTA, GEORGIA, ON APRIL 11, 1963. INVESTI-

GATION DISCLOSED THAT GALT PURCHASED THIS CAR FROM A PRIVATE

CITIZEN IN BIRMINGHAM ON AUGUST 30s 1967. THE MUSTANG'S

ODOMETER SHOWED THAT IT HAD BEEN DRIVEN MORE THAN 19,000 MILES

BETWEEN LATE AUGUST, 1967, AND EARLY APRIL, 1968.

·• 
Pl\Gf!: Tll!O 
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ACCORDING TO MR• HOO~ER• A 30•06 RIFL~ EAUIPPED WITH 
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ALABAMA, Of\! MARCH 30, 1968• THE TELESCOPIC SIGHT ALSO t·JAS 

PURCHASED ft"t~OM· THIS DE!-\LEi(" 
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'THE FBI DI Rli:CTOR SA! 0 THAT GALT, t-JHO HAS USED THE 

N,4MES Or ,.JOHN ~J!LLARD AND H.LHNEY LOl~M\'El~ IN THE PAST, IS THE OWNER .. \ . 
i• 

OF' A 1966 i•:HITE MUSTANG BF.ARING ALABAMA LI-CENSE PLATES WHICH ':,:AS 

LOCATED ABANDONED I~ ATLANTA.,, QffiORGIA.., ON APRIL 11, 1963•: INIJESTI-
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ACCORDING TO MR. HOOVER, GALT'S TRAVELS IN THE

MUSTANG INCLUDED TRIPS TO LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA: NEW ORLEANS,

LOUISIANA: BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA: AND MEXICO, AS WELL AS TO

MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, AND ATLANTA, GEORGIA.- GALT WAS REPORTED TO

HAVE BEEN IN MEMPHIS ON APRIL 3 AND 42 1968, AND TO HAVE DEPARTED

FROM THERE FOR ATLANTA.

INTENSIVE INESTIGATION BY THE FBI HAS DISCLOSED THAT

GALT HAS CLAIMED TO HAVE BEEN EMPLOYED AS A COOK ON MISSISSIPPI

RIVER VESSELS AND AS A MERCHANT SEAMAN HE IS SAID TO BE AN AVID

DANCER AND TOOK DANCING LESSONS IN NEW ORLEANS IN 1964 AND 1965;

IN BIRMINGHAM DURING SEPTEMBER AND OCTOBER, 1967: AND IN LONG

BEACH CALIFORNIA, FROM DECEMBER, 1967 TO FEBRUARY, 1968.

GALT LEFT LOS ANGELES ON DECEMBER 15, 1967, AND DROVE

HIS WHITE MUSTANG TO NEW ORLEANS, WHERE KE CLAIMED HE CONTACTED

EITHER AN ENGINEERING OR A CONTRACTING FIRM. HE LEFT NEW ORLEANS ON

DECEMBER 19TH AND ARRIVED BACK IN LOS ANGELES ON DECEMBER 21. 1967.

WHILE IN THE LOS ANGELES AREA EARLY THIS YEAR, GALT

TOOK A COURSE AT A SCHOOL OF BARTENDING AND WAS GRADUATED ON MARCH 2,

1968

THE FUGITIVE IS DESCRIBED AS WHITE MALE. HE IS APPROXI-

MATELY 5 FEET 8 INCHES TO 5 FEET 11 INCHES TALL AND WEIGHS

BETWEEN 160 AND 175 POUNDS. HE S SAID TO BE A NEAT DRESSER AND

HAS A MEDIUM BUILD.

.... 
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GALT HAS BROWN HAIR, WHICH HE WEARS IN A "BRUSH" CUT.

HE REPORTEDLY HAS BLUE EYES: HIS NOSE IS STRAIGHT AND NARROWS HIS

TEETH ARE STRAIGHT AND CLEAN: AND HE HAS GIVEN HIS DATE OF

BIRTH AS JULY 20, 1,931 .

THE FUGITIVE IS SAID TO HAVE A NERVOUS HABIT OF

OCCASIONALLY PULLING AT AN EAR LOBE WITH HIS HAND HIS LEFT

EAR PROTRUDES FARTHER FROM HIS HEAD THAN HIS RIGHT EAR.

ACCORDING TO MR. HOOVER, PERSONS WHO HAVE MET GALT

DESCRIBE HIM AS A "LONER" AND STATE HIS LANGUAGE AND DICTION HAVE A

"RURAL" QUALITY AND SUGGEST THAT HE PROBABLY DOES NOT HAVE A HIGH

DEGREE OF EDUCATION. HE IS SAID TO DRINK ALCOHOLIC

BEVERAGES AND HAS A PREFERENCE FOR VODKA AND BEER HE IS A FAN

OF WESTERN AND COUNTRY MUSIC.

GALT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS. ANY

INFORMATION CONCERNING HIM SHOULD BE FURNISHED IMMEDIATELY TO THE

NEAREST FBI OFFICE.

END AND HOLD PLS.

' , 

• / 

• • • V 

PAGE FOUR 

r 

GALT HAS BROWN HAIR., l-:Hif,t;( HE WEARS !N A "B~IJSH" cur • 

. \ Hr- l(EPORTEDLY HAS BLIJI~ EYli;SJ Hl 5 NO SE' I '1 sn~AI GHT AND NARROWJ HIS 

TEETH ARE STRAIGHT AND CLEANJ AND HE HAS GIVEN HIS DATE OF 

BH<TH A<; ,JIJLY 20., t.~~ 1 • 

THE FUGITIVE .Is SAID TO HAVE A Nl.!-:RVOIJS HABIT Or 
OCCASIONALLY PULLING A.TAN ~:Ai< LOBE WlTH HIS HAND• HIS LEJiT 

EAR, PROTRUDtS FARTHER FijOM HIS HEAD THAN HIS R\GHT EAR• 

ACCORDING TO Mf~• HOOVER~ PERSON.~· NHO HAVE MET GALT 
.. 

Dfi:SCRIBE HIM AS A "LONER" A.ND STATE HIS LANGUAGE AND DICTION HAVE A. , 

"RURAL" t:'JUALITY AND SUGGEST THAJ' HE P!~OBABLY DOES NOT HAVE A. HIGH 

D~GREE OF EDUCAT_!0No HE IS St:\ID TO DFHNK f.\LC0H0IJIG 

BEV EH!-\GES AND HAS A PREFE!~E:;"JCE F'O R vom<A" AND Bl.i:l!:R. HE Is A F' AN . ~ 
Oii' Wl~.STERN ANT) COUN1'RY MUSIC o 

GALT SHOUtD RE.CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS• 
; 

Ii\FOR~1~TI01\' CONCERN! NG HIM SH0tJLD BE fi'UP.NI SHED IMMEDIATE:>-Y ·ro THE 

NEARl!:ST FBI Orr ICE. 

END AND (;OLD PLS- • I 

ANY• ' 

' . , 

I 
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FBI WASH DC

650PMURGENT 4/17/68 SAA

TO ALL SACS

FROM DIRECTOR 44-33861

MURKIN

THE PHOTOGRAPHS FURNISHED YOUR OFFICES OF ERIC STARVO

GALT BY ROUTING SLIP FOUR SIXTEEN LAST CONTAIN THE

COMPOSITE DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT AS FURNISHED BY VARIOUS

WITNESSES. THE PHOTOGRAPH WITH THE EYES CLOSED IS THE

ACTUAL PHOTOGRAPH AS TAKEN IN MARCH SIXTY-EIGHT. THE

PHOTOGRAPH WITH THE EYES OPEN IS THE SAME PHOTOGRAPH IN

WHICH THE EYES HAVE BEEN DRAWN IN BY AN ARTIST.

END

RH ECS

FBI RICHMOND

CE HLH

FBI CHARLT

NF JEG

FBI NORFOLK 44-657-84
SEARCHED INDEXED

TU CLR@
SERIALIZED APLFILED sye

APR 17 1968
FBI-RICHMOND

Barrist

' '''lfl"r"':?"o'·r·-~·~·rYl'1"?"D!"f:!i{Nf!i}"'~~r'r,,!N(;~•~c:::a·' 

-FBI WASH DC 

650PMURGENT 4/17/68 SAA 

TO ALL S.l\CS 

FROM DIRECTOR 44-33861 

MURKIN 

THE PHOTOGRAPHS FURNISHED YOUR OFFICES OF ERIC STARVO 

G-4LT BY ROUTING SLIP FOUR SIXTEEN Li:\ST CONTAIN THE 

COMPOSITE DESCRIPTION OF SUB.JECT AS FURNISHED BY VARIOUS 

WITNESSES ■ THE PHOTOGRAPH WITH THE EYES CLOSED IS THE 

ACTUAL PHOTOGRAPH AS TAKEN IN MARCH SIXTY-EIGHT ■ THE 

PHOTOGRAPH WITH THE EYES OPEN IS THE SAME PHOTOGRAPH IN 

WHICH THE EYES HAVE BEEN DRA\l..'N IN BY AN ARTIST ■ 

RH• • ■ ECS 

!<BI RICHMOND 

CE•• ■ HLH 

FBI CHARLT 

l.\F' •• ■ JEG 

FBI NORF'OLK 

TU CLR@ 
SEARCHID--;:::h-JNDEXEIL•=·-·,= 
SERIALIZED ... ,;,.,ij&flLEO ~= 

APR 171968 
FBI - RICHMOND 

r 
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FBI WASH DC

650PMURGENT 4/17/68 SAA

TO ALL SACS

FROM DIRECTOR 44-38361

MURKIN

THE PHOTOGRAPHS FURNISHED YOUR OFFICES OF ERIC STARVO

GALT RY ROUTING SLIP FOUR SIXTEEN LAST CONTAIN THE

COMPOSITE DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT AS FURNISHED BY VARIOUS

WITNESSES . THE PHOTOGRAPH WITH THE EYES CLOSED IS THE

ACTUAL PHOTOGRAPH AS TAKEN IN MARCH SIXTY-EIGHT. THE

PHOTOGRAPH WITH THE EYES OPEN IS THE SAME PHOTOGRAPH IN

WHICH THE EYES HAVE BEEN DRAWN IN BY AN ARTIST

END

RH...ECS

FRI RICHMOND

CE HLH

FBI CHARLT

NF JEG

FBI NORFOLK 657-84SEARCHED INDEXED

TU CLN@ SERIALIZED oil FILED sk
APR 17 1968
FBI-RICHMOND

met

' 
· fi"Si WASH DC • 

650PMURGENT 4/17/68 SAA 

FROM DIRECTOR 44-38361 

MiJRKIN 

,, 

. 
' -

• 

THE PHOTOGRAPHS F"UR['!!SHED·YOUR 'Oft:fi'ICES Of fi:RIG STARVO 

' 
GALT RY ROUTING SLIP F'Olm SIXTF.l!N LAST CONTAIN THE 

' 
COMPOSITE DESC(HPTION OF SUBJECT AS F'URNI SHED BY VARIOUS . 
t·JITNESSES • THE PHOTOGRAPH WI TH THE E'(l?:S CLOSED IS THE 

, ·, 
ACTUAL PHOTOGRAPH AS TAKEN IN MARCH $l½TY-EIGHTo THE 

i 

PHOTOGRAPH WITH THE EY[S OPEN IS THk SAME PHOTOGRAPH IN . . . 

t·JH!CH THE ri:YES HAVE BEEN Di<A'WN IN BY AN ARTIST•' . ' 

RH.•• •ECS 

F'R! RICHMOND 
-

CE o • oHLH 

F'BI CHARLT 

W • • .JEG. 

r'B! NORii'OLK 

., 
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RH 44-657
APR/vlr
1

Lt. NORMAN GRIMM, Detective, Alexandria, Virginia,
Police Department, on April 6, 1968, advised SA ARTHUR P. ROEHRL
the records of his department reflect that JOHNNY SAUNDERS
WILLARD, 4524 Chaney Avenue, Apartment 101, Alexandria, Virginia,
was charged on December 2, 1962 with Grand Larceny, reckless
driving and operating a motor vehicle without a permit. No
disposition of this charge was shown on the records.

The records further reflect that WILLARD was a white
male, born July 10, 1946, Richlands, Virginia, was 5'10", 145 lbs.,blue eyes, brown hair, and was a service station attendant.

Lt. GRIMM informed that the arresting officer was
JAMES L. OUTLAND. He related that OUTLAND was no longer employed
by the police department; however, he is employed by the Secret
Service in Washington, D.C. He stated his full name was JAMES L.
OUTLAND, and his residence address Pas 709 Chatworth Place,
Alexandria, Virginia.

Lt. GRIMM informed that he could not find the folder
with reference to this particular case; however, he would makeit available as soon as it had found.

On April 11, 1968, Lt. GRIMM made available the folder
with reference to WILLARD, The records indicate that WILLARD
on December 1, 1962 at approximately 6 P.M., was getting off
work at his place of employment, the Harper's Flying-A Service,
1000 South Washington Street, Alexandria, Virginia. At this
time the owner, HENRY HARPER, paid him and informed him that
he no longer needed his services inasmuch as he needed a man
with more experience. A customer had left a 1962 Corvair at
the station, and the keys were in this automobile. WILLARD
took the automobile, then picked uje TAMES W. BROWN of 1926
Duke Street, AAdexandria, Virginia, They then drove to Washington,
D.C., Maryland and various areas in Alexandria and during
the period were drinking beer.

WILLARD was driving on Duke Street west when he hit
a pedestrian. WILLARD was then charged with reckless driving,
Grand Larceny of an automobile and operating a motor vehicle
without a permit.

for
44-657-85

RH 44-657 
APR/vl.r 
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• 
/' 

Lt,. NORMAN GRIMM, Deteetive, Alexandria, Vi ln1a, 
Polic DeJeiment, on April 6, 1968, advised SA P. ROEHRL 

-eord'S ·o~ his d,e-partment 1-ef'l.ect th.at UNDERS 
RD,. 45!4 Chaney Avenue, Ap1artment 101, ;• ex · r , ""'1.Tginiai> 

-~""':'lr'rged on December!',. 1962 with Gr~nd Laree· ·, reekless 
_dr ing and operating a motor v,ehicle without a permit. No 
di position of this charge was ;shown on the records. 

The reeGrda f\>.rthei- rnf'le.et that WILIARD was a white 
male, born July 10, 1946~ Ric·h~mds, Virginia., was 5 • 10", 145 lbs. , 
blue eyes, 'brown hair, and was !~ s-erv1el} station attend&nt. 

Lt. GRIMM infot'JHd that the arre·sting officer was 
JAMES L. OUTIAND. Be related that Olfl'IAtm was no longer employed 
by the police department; however, he 1.s employed by the Secret 
Service in Washington, D.C. He :1tat,ad his full name was JAMES L. 
OUTLAND, and his re-siElenee addreu;s ks 709 Cha.tworth Place, 
Alexandria, Virginia. 

Lt. GRIMM info:rill.e-d that; n• could not find the folder 
with re:re-rence to this partieula!t casie; however, he would make 
it available as soon as 1t had found. 

On April 11, 1968, Lt. t\lRDm mltde available the :folder 
with reference to WILIARD" :'.',!'he~ :b1!eo7(1a,0 iniiee.t.e: that WILLARD 
on December 1, 1962 at app:roximatttly 6 P.M., was getting of'f 
work at his place of employment, the llarper•a Flying-A Service, 
1000 South Waahingten St.~t, Alei:.andrta, Virginia. At this 
time the owner, HENRY HARPER, pa.id\ him and informed him that 
he no longer neied:ed h.is se)"V1ces inasmuch as he nee<de-d a man 
with more experience. A c~stomer :had left a 1962 Cervair at 
the station, and the keys were 1.n ·this automeli>j.le. ·wILIAlU> 
took the automobile, then picked u1~ ~'\MiS w. BROWN of 1926 
Duke Street,Alkxandria, Virginia, They then drove to Washington, 
D. C. , Maryland and various -.re,111 in Ale·xand:ria and during 
the period were drinking 'beer. 

WILLARD was driving on Dun Street west when he hit .. 
a pedestrian. WILLAlU> wae then charged with re:ekle·ss dr1 v:iJagl 
Grand Larceny of' an automebil.e and ,open.ting a motor veh1.\'t::ltt- · · 
without a perm.it • 
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